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ANGLATJBTE ELEMENTS
of Tiir;

ESPEKANTO LANGUAGE

THE ALPHABET

abccdefgghliljjklmnoprsst
u ü v z

All the letters are pronounced as in the English language, with the cxception
of the following.

as in
a 'a' falher
e 'is' Tsar
c 'eh1 church
e •a' care
S 'g' good

as in as in
?; '</ gin 0 'o a' boai
ii 'ch' loch s 's' see
i 'ee' seen s •sä' shall
j '.'/' yes u 'u' rule
j 's' pleasure aü 'ow' cow

Every word is to be read as it is written. The accent always falls on the last syl-
lable but one : — " vojo, " " kantado, " " interparolo "•

The letters ü. (corresponding to the English w) and j are consonants; aü, eü, aj,
e J> °j» an(i UJ are therefore monosyllables. One has to pronounce therefore ankaü
and not ankaü, bonaj and nol bonaj, ciuj and nol ciuj, iVc.

GRAMMATICA.L TERMINATIONS
and Gharacteristics.

o. a. o.

By adding one of these letters to the root word, substantives, adjeclivos and ad-
verbs are formed.

There is no indefinite and only one definite article la for all genders, numbers and
cases.

Substantives are formed^with o, adjectives with a, and adverbs with e.
La patr'o Ihe falher. patr'a, paternal. milit'o, war. milit'a, militarij.' la

felic'o, the happiness. felic'a, happg. felic'e, happilg. bon'a, good. bon'e,
well.

Compound words are formed by simple junetion of the roots (the defining or
qualifying word always Standing first), and are written as a Single word.

For the sakc of euphony the grammatical endings of the deflnirig word, o, a,
and e may be inserted.

La vapor'sip'o Ihe sleamship. la ter'pom'o, Ihe polalo. akvo'fal'o, walerfall.
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nokt'o'mez'o, midnighl. gust a'temp'e, at the righl Urne, sen'pag'e, gra-
tuitoasly.

The so-oalled foreign words, which the greater number of languages have taken
from the same source and which therefore are already internationally understood
and used, undergo no change in Esperanto, beyond conforming to its System ot or-
thography. ,

Ortografi o, orlhography. ortografi'a, Orthographie, teatro, Ihealre. teatr a
(not teatrieal'a), Ihealrical.

j. n.

The plural is formed by adding the letter j, to the termination of the noün (o)
or adjeetive (a). Adjectives agree witli their nouns as regards number and case.

La patro j. Ihe falhers. bona'j, domo'j, good houses.
There are only two cases in Esperanto, the non-inflected one or the nominative

and the inileeted one or the aecusative, which is formed by adding the letter n to
the nominative, Singular or plural. _ _ ,

La filo amas sia'n patro'n, ihe son loves his falher. mi vidas arbo n, / see

Every' preposition in the international languago (except je) has a deflnite fixed
meaning. All prepositions govern the nominative case. The possessive is formed by
the preposition de.

De la patro, of Ihe falher, Ihe falhers. al la patro, to Ihe falher. kun la patro r
wilh the falher. por la patroj, for Ihe falhers.

If it be necessary to employ some preposition and if it is not qmte evident irom
the sense which it should be, the preposition je is used, which has no deflnite mean¬
ing. If ambiguity is not to be feared, we may use instead of Je the aecusative witn-
out a preposition. . ,„„„•„

Ridi je la kantado, to laugh at the singing. sopiro je la patmjo longing
for one's falherland. je la tria tago or la trian taaon, on the third dag.

In phrases answering the question where? (meaning direction) the Word indicat-
inf the direction takes the aecusative termination n. _

Kie? where? kie'n vi iras? where are gou going? hejm'e, at home, hejme n
home. iri Parizo'n, to go to Paris. Labirdo flugis en la cambro n, Ihe bird
flew into ihe room. gi flugas en la cambro, it flies in the room (d is in the
room and flies there). .... i • ,

The comparative degree is formed by pli, more, and the Superlative by plej, rnosl.
The word lhan is rendered by ol. Pli blanka ol nego, whiler than snow. la plej
alta monto, Ihe highesl mounlain.

The personal pronouns are :
Mi 1, me, ci thou, thee, li he, him, si she, her, gi it, ni we, US, vi gou vsmg. and

plural, ili Iheg, ihem, si Umseif, herseif, itself, Ihemselves, oneself (reflex), oni
one people, iheg (the French " on ").

The personal pronouns in the objeetive case also take the aecusatival n and by
adding the adjcctival a, they are turned into possessive pronouns, obeying the rule 0
for adjectives. .... ■ , nu; \ :i; a i n

Mia mg, mim. via your, yours. sia her, hers. gia its. min me (obj.) Uiajn
patrojn, their falhers (obj.) liaj libroj, his books.
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obl. nn. op.

The oardinal numbers never change:their lorms.

ANGLA

unu
du
tri

i kvar
5 kvin
6 ses

/ sep
8 ok
9 naü

10 dek
100 cent

1000 mil

are formed by simple junction of the numerals i

the adjectival a to the cardinals — unu'a, flrsl.

The tens and hundreds
533 = kvin'cent tri'dek tri.

Ordinals are formed by adding
du'a, second. tri'a, Ihird.

Multiples are formed by obl : kvar'obl'a, fourfold. dek obl'a ienfold. Fraction-
als by on' : du'on'o, a half, tri kvar'on'o'j three quarlers.

By adding op collective numerals are formed : ok'op'e, by eighls. dek'du'op'e,
bg dozens.

To form distributives one uses the preposition po : po ses. al the rate of six. po
naü dek, al the rate of ninelij. Firstly, secondly, thirdly are rendered by the adverb¬
ial form of the ordinals : unüe, düe, tri'e, &c.

as. is. os. us. ii. i.
ant. int. ont. at. it. ot.

By means of these 12 grammatieal terminations and charasteristios and the auxi-
liary verb esti, we are able to render all voices, moods and tenses of the conju-
gation.

The verb never changes its form as regards number and person.
The first three terminations, as, is, os serve to indieatc the three fundamental

tenses:
Present—mi skrib'as, / write
Past— mi skrib'is, / wrole
Future— mi skrib'os, I shall wrile

The next three, us, u, i help to form the conditional, imperative and inflnitive
moods •

Conditional—mi skrib'us, / should write
Imperative—skrib'u, wrile
Inflnitive— skrib'i, to write

By adding the personal pronoun to the imperative one expresses wish, intention
or will :

(ke) Ii skrib'u, lel him ivrile, lhal hemaij wrile; ni skrib'u, lel us wrile.
The characteristics ant, int, ont form the activo participles :

Present—skrib'anta, wriling
Past— skrib'int'a, having wrillcn
Future— skrib'ont'a, about to wrile

By adding the grammatieal terminations o,"a they become substantives and ad-
jeetives, and by adding e they obtain an adverbial character ;

La leganto, the reader. la pasinta nokto, Ihc pasl night, instruante ni
lernas, in teaching we learn.

The passive participles are formed by the characteristics; at, it, ot.
Present—am'at'a, being lovecl
Part— am'it'a having been loved.
Future— am'ot'a aboul to be loved.

These also can bo turned into substantives, adjeetives and adverbs :
[IG
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La amato, amatino, the sweelheärt. kuiritaj terpomoj, boiled polaloes. li re-
venis ei la batalo vundite, having been wounded, he returned from the ballte.

By the help of the auxiliary esti the Compound tenses are formed.
vi estas petata, you are requesled (Singular)

(literally : you—are—being requested).
ni estos skribintaj, we shall haue wrillen

(literally : we—shall be—having written).
si estus laboranta, she would be working
li estis dormonta, he was aboul to sleep
mi estas amita, I have been loved

(literally : I —am—having been loved).
estii benata, be blessed

PREFIXES

bo denotes relalion by marriage : patro. father. bopatro, falher-in-law. frato,.
brother. bofrato, brother-in-law.
denotes Separation (as in English) : jeti, to throw. disjeti, to throw about.
seini, to sow. dissemi, to disseminate.
denotes beginning and momenlary aclion : brili, to shine. ekbrili, to flash.
kanti, to sing, ekkanti, to start singing.
denotes persons of bolh sexes, iahen together : mastro, master. gemastroj.
master and mistress. onklo, uncle. geonkloj, uncle and aunt.

mal- denotes opposile ideas. rica, rieh, malrica, poor. fermi, to shut. malfermi,
to open.

re- denotes relurn and repelilion : veni, to eome. reveni, to come back, brili, to
. rebrili, to reilecL.

dis-

ek-

ge-

SUFFIXES

-ad—denotes duraüon and continualion of aclion : pafo, a shot. pafado, shoot-
ting. rigardi, to look at. rigardadi, to view.

-aj—denotes conerete ideas : mola, soll, molajo, soft material. amika, friendly,
amikajo, a kindness.

-an—denotes an inhabilant, member or parlisan : Londono, London. Londo-
nano, Londoner. Kristo, Christ. Kristano, a Christian.

-ar—denotes a colleclion of things : vorto, a wprd. vortaro, a dictionary. arbo,
a tree. arbaro, a forest.

-c,j—denotes masculine affectionale diminutives : Josofo, Joseph. Jocjo, Joe.
-ebl—denotes possibilily (engl.-able.-ible) : vidi, to see. videbla, visible. kredi,

to believe. kredebla, credible.
-ec—denotes abslract ideas : mola, soft, möleco, softness. amika, friendly. ami-

keco, friendship.
-eg—denotes enlargemenl, intensity of degree : domo a house. domego, a mansion.

varma, warm, varmega, hol.
-ej—denotes place allolted to : lerni, to learn. lernejo schooL kuiri, to cook. kui-

rejo, kitchen.
-em—denotes propensity or disposilion : babili, to chatter babilema, loquacious.

kredi to believe. kredema, credulous.
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sablo, sand.-er—denotes one objeci of a colleclion : mono, raoney, monero,
sablero, grain of sand.

-estr—denotes a Chief or leader : sipo, ship. sipestro, captain. regno, state. re-
gnestro, ruler.

-et—denotes diminnlion of degree, etc. : lago, lakc. lageto, pond. varma, warm.
varmeta, lukewarm.

-id—denotes the young of, the descendanl of : kato, cat. katido, a kitten, hundo,
dog. hundido, a puppy.

-ig—denotes causing somuthing io be: morta, dead. mortigi, to kill, bruli, to burn,
bruligi, to set on flre.

-ig—denotes the action of becoming : ruga, red. rugigi, to blush. fluida, fluid.
fluidigi, to beeome fluid.

-il—denotes a tool or Instrument : bori, to drill, borilo, a gimlet. razi, to shave.
razilo, a razor.

-ind—denotes woiihiness : admiri, to admire. admirinda, worthy of admiration.
memori, to remember, memorinda, memorable.

-ing—denotes holder inlo which one objeci is pul: plumo, pen. plumingo, penholder.
kandelo, candle. kandelingo, candlestick.

-in—denotes feminines : onklo, uncle. onklino, aunt. koko, cock. kokino, hen.
-ist—denotes Irade profession or oecupation : drogo, drug. drogisto, a druggist.

boto a boot. botisto, a bootmaker.
-nj-— denotes feminine affeclionate diminutives : Florenco, Florence. Flonjo. F'o.
-uj—denotes conlainer of materiell or a colleclion : inko, ink. inkujo, inkstand. mono,

money. monujo, purse.
-ul—denotes one remarkable for some quallig : brava, brave, bravulo. a brave

man. bela, bcautilul. belulino, a beauty (feminine).
-um— indefinite suffix piaging similar role in forming words as " je " amongsl Ihe pre-

positions.
plena, füll, plenumi, to fulfil. vento, wind, ventumilo, fan. krueo, eross.
krueumi, crueify.

FORMATION OF WORDS

If several roots (or roots with affixes and grammatical terminations) express
one idea, they are written as one.

For the sake of greater clearness to learners they are sometimes separated by
small strokes : — Mal'fort'ec'o, bedaür'ind e, facil ig'i, kre'int'o.

Thought forming one idea these words are composed of several parts. which
must be looked for separately in the vocabulary.

You will very soon know the grammatical terminations, preflxes and Suffixes
by heart.

Then all you have to do is >to eliminatc them from the word to be deeiphered
and to consult the vocabulary for the fundamental root left.

Mal'fort'ec'o—You will find 'ec' denotes abstracl qualilies, 'o ending of noun,
mal' opposiles, and fort' strong. Thereforc forteco = sirengih. malforteco = weak-
ness.

Bedatir'ind'e—You will find ; ind' denotes worlhiness, 'e' ending of adverbs,
bedaür' rcgrel. Therefore bedaürinde = regrellabhj.

Facil'ig'i'—'ig' io cause to be, 'i ending of infinilives, facil' easg. Therefore faci-
ligi = to facililale.

kre'int'o—kre' io creale, 'int' ending of pasl parliciple aeiive, 'o' ending of subs-
tanlives. Therefore kreinto = creator.
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EXERCISES
i.

La patr'o est' as tre bona. Mi vid'is grand'a'n hund'o'n en la garden'o
The father is very good. I saw a great dog in the garden.

Mi parolos hodiaü al mi'a Jpatr'o pri la libr'o. Don'u al mi la libr'et'o'n.
I shall speak to-day to my father about the book. Give me the booklet.

La bird'o'j hav'is nest'o'j'n en la arb'o'j. Venu al mi hodian vespere.
The birds had nests in the trees Come to me to-day evening.

Cu vi dir'as al mi la ver'o'n? La domo aparten'as al mi. Sinjor'o
Whether you teil me the truth ? The house belongs to me Mr.
Petr'o kaj li'a edz'in'o tre am'as mi'a'j'n infan'o'j'n.
Peter and his wlfe much love my children.

%.

Cu vi jam trov'is vi'a'n horlo'go'n? Mi gi'n ankoraü ne serc'is;
Have you already found your watch? 1 have not yet Iooked for it;

kiam mi fin'os mi'a'n labor'o'n, mi serc'os mi'a'n horlogo'n, sed mi tim'as,
when I (shall) have fmishcd my work, I shall look for my watoh, but I am afraid,
ke mi gi'n jam ne trov'os.
that I shall not find it any more

».
" Simpla, fleksebla, belsona, vere internacia en siaj elementoj, la lingvo Es¬

peranto prezentas al la mondo civilizita la sole veran solvon de lingvo internacia;
car, tre facila por homoj nemulte instruitaj, Esperanto estas komprenata sen peno
de la pcrsonoj bone edukitaj. Mil faktoj atestas la meriton praktikan de la nomita
lingvo. "

INTERNACIA
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To Propag-antlists
I. P. E. Supplies the celebrated Cefec books in various languages

" Slosiloj " (Keys) 100 copics, 3 s.
"Tutoj" (whole of Esperanto) 100 copies, 5 s. 6 d.

Füll Price List of Stars, Badges, and free on applicatiön

Publishing Office of "LA PROPAGANDIST
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LAMGÜE ESPERANTO

ALPHABET

cdefgghliijjklmnop
U Ü V z

Toutes les lettres, excepte les suivantes, ont la meine prononciation qu'en fran-
?ais

Prononciation
c 'ls' Tsar
c 'Ich' tcheque
g 'g' ganl
g 'd]\ adjudanl

Prononciation
h 'h' (aspire)
li 7i' {guttural)
j 'y' . yeua;
j '/' /oar

Prononciation
o 'ö' edle
s 'c/i' c/ia?
u 'ou' {long)
\i 'ou' (bref)

TERMINAISONS GRAMMATI C ALES

«. a. e.

Si Ton ajoute une de ces lettres ä la racine d'un mot, on forme respectivement les
substantifs, adjeetifs et adverbes.

L'esperanto n'a ni article indefmi (un, une), ni partitif (du, de la, des); il n'a
qu'un article defini : la, employe pour tous les genres, nombres et cas.

Les substantifs se forment avec o, les adjeetifs avec a, les adverbes avec e.
La patr'o le pere, patr'a palernel, pano du pain, milit'o une guerre, milit'a

militaire, felic'e heureuseme.nl , felic'o le bonheur, terur'o une terreur, terur'a
ierrible, la jaro l'annee, jare annuellement.

Les mots composes s'obticnnent par simple adjonetion des elemcnts (le mot deter-
minant etant toujours le premicr). Par raison d'euphonie on peut intercaler les termi-
naisons grammaticales o, a, e, dans le corps du mot compos6.

La vapor'sip'o, le vapeur, la ter'pom'o, la pomme de terre akv'o'fal'o, cas-
cade, nokt'o'mez'o, minuii, gust'a'temp'e, au bon momenl, sen'pag'a,
gratuil.

Les mots etrangers empruntes par la plupart des langues ä la meme source et
dont la signifleation et l'usagesont dejä internationaux ne changentpas on Esperanto.
Ils doivent toutefois se conformer ä l'orthographe Esperanto.

ortografi'o, orlhographe, ortografi'a, orlhographique, teatr'o, theätre, teatr'a,
(et non teatra'la), iheälral.

Chaque mot doit se lire comme il est ecrit, l'accent etant toujours sur l'avant-
äerniere syllabe : — "vojo," "kantado," "interparolo'"
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j. n.

Le pluriel se forme paraddition de la lettre j ä la terminaison du substantif (o)
et de l'adjectif (a). L'adjectif s'accorde avec le substantif en ce qui concerne le
nombre et le cas.

La patro j, les peres, bona'j domo'j, de bonnes maisons.
II n'y a que deux cas en Esperanto : le mot simple sans caracteristique speciale

(substantif, adjectif ou pronom), qui s'appelle "nominatif" et le complement direct,
qui se forme par la lettre n ajoutee au nominatif singulier ou pluriel, et que nous
appelons "aceusatif."

La filo amas sian patro'n, le ßls atme son pere; mi vidas arboj n, je vois
des arbres.

Chaque preposition a dans la langue internationale une signification fixe et deter-
minee. Toutes les prepositions gouvernent le nominatif. Les complements indirects se
forment par les prepositions.

De la patro, dupire; al la patro, aapere; kun la patro, avec le pere; por
la patroj, pour les peres.

S'il est necessaire d'employer une preposition et que vous ne voyiez pas claire-
ment de laquelle on doit sc servir, employez la preposition je, qui n'a pas de signifl-
cation dclcrminee. S'il n'y a pas de confusion ä eraindre on peut, au lieu de je,
employer l'accusatif sans preposition.

Ridi je blindulo, rire d'un aveugle; sopiri je la patrujo, soupirer apres la
palrie; je la tria tago ou la trian tagon, le Iroisieme jour.

Dans les phrases repondant ä la question oü? (signifiant direction) les mots qui
expriment la direction prennent l'n aceusatif.

Kie? Oü? Kien vi iras? Oh allez-vous? liejme'n, chez moi; Iri Parizo'n, aller
ä Paris; la birdo flugas en la öambro'n, Toiseaa vole dans la chambre; gi
flugas en la cambro, il vole dans la chambre (il est dans la chambre el
y vole).

Le degre comparatif est forme par pli plus, et le superlatif par plej le plus. Le
mot que est traduit par ol. Pli blanka ol nego, plus blanc que la neige, la
plej alta monto, la plus haute monlanne.

Les pronoms personnels sont :
Mi, je, moi, ci, lu, loi, il, il, lui, si, eile, gi, il, eile, ni, nous, vi, vous, ili,

ils, elles, eux, si, lui-, eile-, soi-mime ou eux-, elles-memes, oni, on.
Complements directs. ils prennent l'n aceusatif, et, par l'addition de la caracte¬

ristique a, ils deviennent possessifs, et suivent les regles de l'adjectif.
Mia, mon, ma, mien, mienne, via, volre, volre, sia, son, sa, sien, sienne, iliajn

patrojn, leurs peres (compl. direel), amu sin, aimez-la (compl. direel), mia
capelo, mon chapeau,

obl. op.

Les nombres cardinaux sont toujours invariables.
1 unu 1 kvar 7 sep 10 dek
2 du 5 kvin 8 ok 100 cent
:i tri (i ses !) naü 1000 mil

Les dizaines et centaines sont formees par la simple reunion des nombres
533 = kvin'cent'tri dek tri.

Les ordinaux se forment par addition de la caracteristique a aux cardinaux ;
unu'a premier, du'a second, tri'a Iroisieme.
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Les multiplioatifs se forment ä l'aide du Suffixe obl' : kvar'obl'a, quadruple.

Les fraotionnaircs a l'aide du suffixe on' : du'on'o, im demi, tri kvar'on'o j, trois
quarls. Les collectifs ä l'aide du suffixe op' : dekdnop'e, ä douze, ok'op'e, ähuil.

Pour indiquer le degre de distribution, on se sert de la preposition po : po ses,
äraison desix,po nati'dek, ä raison de quaire-vingl-dix (chacun).

Premieremenl, deuxiememenl , Iroisiememenl, etc., se rendent par la forme adver¬
biale des cardinaux : unu'e, du'e, tri e, etc.

as. is. os. us. u. 1.

ant. int. ont. at. it. ot.

Au moyen de ces douze caracteristiques ou terminaisons gramrnatieales et du
verbe auxilairc esti {elre), on peut rendre tous les temps et modes de la conjugaison
active ou passive. Le verbe nc change ni pour les personnes ni pour les nombres.

Les trois terminaisons as, is, os, marquent les trois temps fondamentaux.
Present—mi skrib'as, j'ecris
Pass6— mi skrib'is, j'ecrivis
Futur— mi skrib'os, j'eerirai

Us, u, i servent ä former le conditionnel, l'imperatif et l'inflnitif :
Conditionnel—mi skrib'us, j'ecrirais
Imperatif— skrib'u, ecris, ecrivez
Infinitif— skrib'i, ecrire

Par l'addition du pronom personncl, l'imperatif sert ä exprimer l'intention, le
■desir et la volonte : (ke) il skribu, (qu')il ecrive, ni skribu, ecrivons.

Ant, int, ont forment les participes actifs :
Present— skrib'ant'a, ecrivant
Passe— skrib'int'a, ayanl icrit
Futur— skrib'ont'a, qui icrira

Par l'addition des terminaisons o, a, ils deviennent substantifs, adjeetifs, eb par
Celle de e ils obtiennent un caractere adverbial :

La leganto, le lecteur; la pasinta nokto, la null derniere; instruante ni
Iernas, nous apprenons en enseignanl.

Les participes passits se forment au moyen des caracteristiques at, it, ot :
Present— am'at'a, elant aime
Passe— am'it'a, ayanl ele aime
Futur— am'ot'a, qui sera aime

Ils peuvent egalement devenir substantifs, adjeetifs, adverbes :
La kaptito, le prisonnier; la amatino, l'aimee; kuiritaj terpomoj, pommes

de lerre euiles; li revenis el la batalo vundite, ayanl ele blesse, il revenail
de la balaille.

On forme les temps composes au moyen du verbe auxiliaire esti [elre)
vi estas petata, vous etes prie —(sing).

(litt. : vous—etes—etant prie).
ni estos skribintaj, nous aurons icrit.

(litt. : nous—serons—ayant ecrit).
si estns laboranta, eile serail en Irain de Iravailler.
Li estis dormonta, il allail dormir.

(litt. : il—etait—qui dormira).
mi estas amita, Vai ele aime.

(lit. : je—suis—ayant et6 aime).
estu benata, soijez beni.
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PREFIXES

bo- marque parente resullanl du mariage : patro, pere; bopatro, beau-pere; frato>
frerc; bofrato, beau-frere.

dis- marque la desunion : jeti, jeter; disjeti, eparpiller; semi, semer; dissemi,
diss eminer.

ek- marque aclion commenfant ou qui est momenlanee : krii, crier; ekkrii, s'ecrier;:
kanti, chanter; ekkanti, se mettre ä chanter.

ge- marque reunion des deux sexes : patro, pere; gepatroj, parents (pere et mere);.
onklo, oncle; geonkloj, onele et tante.

mal-marque les conlraires : ri<Sa, riche; malriea, pauvre; fermi, fermer; mal-
fermi, ouvrir.

re- marque en retour, de nouveau : veni, vcnir ; reveni, revenir; brilo, eclat, re-
brilo, reuet.

SUFFIXES

-ad—marque duree dans Vaction : pafo, coup de fusil; pafado, fusillade; krii, crier ^
kriadi, crier longtemps.

-aj—marque une idee concrele : mola, mou; molajo, chose molle; amiko, ami,
amikajo. un acte d'amitie.

-an—marque un habitanl, membre, parlisan : Parizo, Paris; Parizano, Parisien;
Kristo, Christ; Kristano, chretien.

-ar—marque une colleclion de : vorto, un mot; vortaro, vocabulaire; arbo, arbre;.
arbaro, foret.

-6j—marque un diminulif d'affeclion masculin : Josefo, Joseph; Jocjo, petit
Joseph.

-ebl—signifle qui se peut: vidi, voir; videbla, visible; kredi, croire; kredebla,
croyable.

-ec—marque une idee abslraiie : mola, mou; moleco, la mollesse; amiko, ami;
amikeco, amitie.

-edz—marque le conjoinl de : doktoro, docteur, doktoredzino, femme de docteurj
fratino, sceur; fratinedzo, beau-frere (mari de la sceur).

-eg —marque le plus haut deqre : varma, chaud; varmega, brülant; vento, vent;
ventego, tempSte.

-ej—marque le Heu affecle ä : lerni, apprendre; lernejo, ecole; kuiri, faire cuire;
kuirejo cuisine.

-em—marque penchant, disposilion ä : kredi, croire; kredema, credule; babili,.
babiller; babilema, loquace.

-er-—marque une unile partielle : mono, argent; monero, piece de monnaie; sablo,
sable; sablero, grain de sable.

-estr—marque le chef de : sipo, bateau; sipestro, capitaine; regno, Etat; re-
gnestro, chef d'Etat.

-et—marque un diminulif : lago; lac; lageto, elang; ridi, rire; rideti, sourire.
-id—signifle enfani, descendanl de : bovo, bceuf; bovido, veau; koko, coq; kokido,

poulet.
-ig—veut dire faire, rendre : morta, mort; mortigi tuer; bruli, brüler; bruligi,

faire brüler.
-ig—veut dire se faire, devenir : ruga, rouge; rugigi, rougir; fluida, liquide^

fluidigi, se liquefler.
-il—marque un Instrument : razi, raser; razilo, rasoir; bori, percer; borilo,

foret.
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-in—marque le sexe feminin : onklo, onole; onklino, tante; f\koko, coq; kokino,
poule.

-ind—signifie digne de : admiri, admiror; admirinda, admirablo; laüdi, Iouer;
laüdinda, louable.

-ing—signifie qui parle, renferme un seal objel exprime par la racine : plumo, plume,
plumingo, porte-plume; kandelo, chandellc; kandelingo, chandelier.

-ist—marque commerce, profession : suo, soulier; suisto, cordonnier; maro, mer;
maristo, marin.

-nj—marque un diminulif d'affeclion feminin : Mario, Marie; Marinjo, petite
Marie.

-uj—signifie qui porle, renferme une mallere ou colleclion : inko, encrc; inkujo, en-
crier; mono, argent; monujo, porte-monnaie.

-ul—marque rare caraclerise par : brava, brave; bravulo, un homme brave;
bela, beau; belulino, une beaute.

-um— sufflxe indelermine jouant le meme role dans la formalion des mols que je parmi les
prepositions : kruco, croix; krucumi, crueifier; vento, vent; ventumilo,
eventail.

FORMATION DES MOTS

Si plusieurs raeines (ou racines avce affixes et terminaisons grammaticales) expri-
ment une seule idee, on les ecrit, en un seul mot.

Toutefois pour faciliter les choses aux commengants, on les separe par des apos-
trophes : — malfortec o, bedaür'ind'e, facil'ig i, kre int'o.

Quoique ne rendant qu'une seule idee, ces mots sont composes de plusieurs
parties et Ton doit cheroher le sens de chacune d'elles dans le vocabulaire.

Vous saurez bientöt par eceur les terminaisons grammaticales, Suffixes et affixes,
et il ne vous restera alors qu'ä les eliminer du mot ä traduire et ä cherchcr la racine
dans le vocabulaire.

Malfort ec'o — Vous trouverez ec' denole qualili, o' subslantif, mal' Opposition,
fort fort; donc forteco = force, malforteco = faiblesse.

Bedaürind'e — Vous trouverez ind' signifie digne de, e' adverbe, bsdaiir
regrel; donc bedaurinde = regreilablement, malheureusemeni.

Facilig-i — ig'trendre, i infinilif, facil' facile; donc faciligi = faciliter.
Kreinto — int' pari. pass. acl. o subslanlif, kre' creer, donc kreinto =

createur.

EXERCICES

La patr o est'as tre bona. Mi vid is granda'n hundo n en la garden'o.
Le pere est tres bon. Je vis un grand chien dans le jardin.

Mi parol os hodiaü al mi'a patr o pri la libr'o. Don'u al mi la libr'et'o'n.
Je parleraiaujourd'hui ä mon pere du livre. Donnez-moi le petit livre.
La bird'o'j hav'is nest'ojn en la arb'o'j. "Venu al mi hodiaü. vespere.
Les oiseaux avaient des nids dans les arbres. Venez me voir ce soir.
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Cu vi dir'as al mi la ver'o'n? La domo aparten as al mi. Sinjor'o Petr'o
Est-cequevousditesämoi laverit6? La maison appartient ä moi. Monsieur Pierre
kaj l'ia edz'in'o tre am'as mi'a'j'n infan'o'j'n.
et sa femme beaucoup aiment mes enfants.

Cu vi jam trov'is vi'a'n horlog'o'n? Mi gi'n ankoraü ne sercis; kiam
Avez-vous dejä trouvö votre montre? Jene Tai pas cncore cherchöe; quand

mi est'os fln'int a mi'a n labor'o n, mi serc'os mi'a'n horlogo'n, sed mi tim'as,
j'aurai flni mon travaü je chercherai ma montre, mais j'ai peur,

ke mi gi'n jam ne trov'os.
que je ne la trouverai plus.

».

" Simpla, fleksebla, belsona... (viel. p. 244).
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PROPAG/VNDEJO ESPERANTISTA
135, High Holborn, LONDON, W. C.
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sur la langue internationale Esperanto avec grammaire et dic-
tionnaire coraplet.

I'ropa^-andistes

Demandez nos brochures bien connues Cefecajoj en dlffe-
rentes langues :

" Slosiloj " (clefs) 100 exemplaires, 3 fr. 50.
" Tutoj " (tout l'Esperanto) 100 exemplaires, 7 francs.

Prix oourant des Etoiles,Insignes, etc., envoye franco sur demande

Editeurs de " LA PROPAGANDISTO "
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DIB BESTANDTEILE

ESPERANTO SPRACHE

DAS ALPHABET.

f S h H i
u ft

i j k
v z

1 m n o p

Alle Buchstaben werden ausgesprochen wie in der deutschen Sprache mit Ausnahme
•der folgenden :

wie in
c ' z ' Zahl
C 'IsclV Tscheche
g ' g ' genlleman

wie in
H ' ch ' Wache
j ' / ' Journal
s ' ss ' Sirasse

wie in
s ' sc7i ' Schiff
v ' u> ' Wetter
z ' s ' .Rose

Jedes Wort wird so gelesen wie es geschrieben ist. Der Ton liegt stets auf der
vorletzten Silbe : — " vojo, " " kantado, " " intcrparolo. "üundj sind Konsonan¬
ten. Jede Silbe hat nur einen Vokal. Man betont hodiaü, ankaü, homoj, bonaj, ciuj
und nicht hodiaü, ankaü, homoj, bonaj, ciuj etc.

GRAMMATISCHE ENDUNGEN

o. n. e.

Durch Hinzufügung eines dieser Buchstaben zu einem Stammwort entstehen
Substantive (Hauptwörter), Adjektive (Eigenschaftswörter und Adverbien (Ums¬
tandswörter). Es gibt keinen unbestimmten und ' nur einen bestimmten Artikel
(Geschlechtswort) la für alle Geschlechter, jede Zahl und jeden Fall.

Substantive werden gebildet durch o, Adjektive durch a und Adverbien durch e.
La patr'o der Vater, patr'a väterlich, jar'o Jahr, jar'a jährlich, la felic'o das

Glück, felic'a glücklich (adj.) felic'e glücklich (adv.) terur'o Schrecken, terur'a
schrecklich (adj.) terur'e schrecklich (adv.)

Zusammengesetzte Wörter werden durch einfache Zusammenstellung von Stamm¬
wörtern gebildet und als ein Wort geschrieben. Das bestimmende, qualifizierende
Stammwort hat an erster Stelle zu stehen.

Des Wohllauts wegen [dürfen die grammatikalischen Endungen (o, a oder e) des
Bestimmungswortes fortgelassen werden.

La vapor sip'o das Dampfschiff, la ter'pom'o die Kartoffel, akv'o'fal'o Was¬
serfall, mez o'nokt'o Mitternacht, gust'a'temp'e rechtzeitig, sen'pag'e gratis.
grand'anim'e grossmütig.

Fremdsprachliche Wörter, welche in den meisten Sprachen derselben Quelle ent¬
nommen und deshalb bereits international verständlich sind und gebraucht werden,
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bleiben unverändert. Sie müssen aber der Esperanto-Ortographie entsprechend
geschrieben werden.

Ortografi'o Orlographie. ortografi'a orlographisch. teatr'o Theater, teatr'a
(nicht teatral'a), Ihealraslich.

■1- "•

Der Buchstabe j dient zur Bildung des Plurals (Mehrzahl). Das Adjektiv richtet
sich in Zahl und Fall nach seinem Substantiv.

La patro j die Väter, bona'j domo j gute Häuser.
Es giebt nur zwei Fälle in Esperanto : den Nominativ (Werfall) das einfache

unflektierte Wort (homo) und den Akkusativ (Wenfall) welcher durch Hinzufügung'
des Buchstaben n zum Nominativ gebildet wird (homo'n).

La filo amas sia'n patro n der Sohn liebt seinen Vater, mi vidas arboj'n ich
sehe Bäume.

Jede Präposition (Vorwort) hat in der Esperanto Sprache ihre bestimmte, festste¬
hende Bedeutung mit Ausnahme der unbestimmten Präposition je, welche angewandt
wird, wenn aus dem Sinn des Satzes nicht ersichtlich, welche Präposition zu wählen
Ist. Anstatt der Präposition je kann auch, falls die Deutlichkeit nicht darunter leidet,
der Akkusativ ohne Präposition stehen.

Alle Präpositionen regieren den Nominativ. Mit Hülfe der Präpositionen de und
al bildet man den Genitiv (Wessfall) und Dativ (Wemfall).

De la patro des Vaters, al la patro dem Vater, kun la patro mit dem Vater.
por la patroj für die Väter, ridi je kriplulo über einen Krüppel lachen.
sopiro je la patrujo Sehnsucht nach dem Vaterland, je la tria tago oder la
trian tagon am dritten Tage.

Auf die Frage " wohin ? " bekommt das die Richtung angebende Wort auch die
Akkusativendung n.

Kie? wo? Kien vi ir'as? wohin gehen Sie? Hejme'n nach Hause, la birdo
flugas en la cambro der Vogel fliegt im Zimmer; en la cambro'n in's Zim¬
mer hinein.

Der Komparativ wird durch pli mehr, und der Superlativ durch plej meist,
gebildet, und das Wort als durch ol übersetzt.

Pli blanka ol nego weisser als Schnee, la plej alta monto der höchste-
Berg.

Die persönlichen Pronomina (Fürwörter) sind :
Mi ich. ci du. li er. si sie. gi es. ni wir. vi ihr (auch die gewöhnliche Anrede Sie

oder Du), ili sie. si (reflexiv) sich, oni man.
Der Akkusativ wird gleichfalls durch n gebildet :
Min mich, nin uns. vin euch, sin sich.
Possessiv Pronomina (Besitzanzeigende Fürwörter) entstehen durch die Adjekti¬

vendung a und werden wie Adjektive behandelt.
Sia patrino ihre Mutter, liaj libroj seine Bücher, mian capelon meinen Hut.

estu la mia sei die Meinige.

ob! on. op.

Die Kardinalzahlen sind unveränderlich :
1 unu 4 kvar 7 sep
2 du 5 kvin 8 ok u
3 tri 6 ses 9 naü

10 dek
100 cent

1000 mil
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entstehen durch einfaches Aneinanderfüngen :

a gebildet : la juniia der Erste.

Zehner, Hunderte, u. s. w
533 = kvin'cent tri'dek tri.

Ordinalzahlen werden durch die Adjektivendun
la dua der Zweite, la tria, der Dritte.

Multiplikationszahlen bildet man durch obl : kvar'obFa vierfach, dek'obl'e
zehnfach. Brüche durch on': du'on'o ein halb, tri kvar on'o'j drei viertel, und Kollek¬
tivzahlen durch op' : ok'op'e achtweise, dek'du op'e dutzendweise.

Zur Bezeichnung des Grades der Verteilung dient die Präposition po : po ses/c
sechs, po naü dek je neunzig.

Erstens, zweitens, drittens u. s. w. wird durch die adverbiale Form der Kardinal¬
zahlen wiedergegeben : unu'e, du e, tri'e, u. s. w.

as. is. os. us. 11. 1.

ant. int. out. at. it. ot.

Mit Hülfe dieser 12 grammatischen Endungen und Kennsilben und dem Hülfzeit¬
wort esti ist man im Stande sämmtliche Modi u. Zeiten der Konjugation, sowohl
Aktiv (Tätigkeitsform) wie Passiv (Leideform), wiederzugeben.

Das Verbum (Zeitwort) ändert, was Zahl und Person anbelangt, niemals seine
Form.

Die ersten drei Endungen : as, is, os, dienen zur Bildung der drei Grundzeiten.
Präsens (Gegenwart) Perfekt (Vergangenheit) und Futur (Zukunft) :

Präsens— mi skrib'as ich schreibe
Perfekt— mi skrib'is ich sehrieb, ich habe geschrieben
Futur — mi skrib'os ich werde schreiben
Die nächsten drei : us, u, i, dienen zur Bildung des Konditionals (Bedingungs¬

form), Imperativs (Befehlsform) und Infinitivs (Nennform) :
Konditional—mi skrib'us ich würde schreiben
Imperativ —skrib'u schreib, schreibet
Infinitiv —skrib'i schreiben
Durch Hinzurfügung des persönlichen Pronomens zum Imperativ drückt man

Absicht, Wunsch oder Willen aus :
(ke) li skribu er möge schreiben

niskribuZassZ uns schreiben.
Mittelst der Kennsilben ant, int, ont.bildet man die aktiven Partizipien (Mittel¬

form) :
Präsens— skrib'ant'a schreibend
Perfekt— skrib int'a geschrieben habend
Futur — skrib onta schreiben werdend
Aus ihnen entstehen Substantive und Adjektive durch die grammatischen Endun¬

gen o und a. Durch e erhalten dieselben einen adverbialen Karakter.
La leganto der Leser. La pasinta nokto die vergangene Nacht. Instruante

oni lernas man lernt durch Lehren.
Passive Partizipien entstehen durch at, it, ot.
Präsens— um'a.t'a,,'geliebt werdend
Perfekt — am'it'a, geliebt wordend seiend
Futur — am'ot'a, geliebt worden werdend
Auch diese können in Substantive, Adjektive und Adverbien verwandelt werden
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La amato der Geliebte, la amatino die Geliebte
kuiritaj terpomoj gekochte Kartoffeln
li revenis el la batalo vundite er kehrte verwandet aus der Schlacht zurück.
Mittelst des Hülfszeitwortes esti bildet man die zusammengesetzten Zeiten :
vi estas petata, Du wirst gebeten

(wörtlich : Du—bist—gebeten seiend).
ni estas skribintaj, wir haben geschrieben

(wörtlich : wir—sind—geschrieben habend).
si estus laboranta, sie würde an der Arbeil sein

(wörtlich : sie—würde^sein—arbeitendi.
li estis dormonta, er war im Begriff einzuschlafen
mi estas amita, ich bin geliebt worden
estu benata, sei gesegnet

PRÄFIXE
Es bezeichnet :

bo- Verwandtschaft durch Heirat : patro Vater, bopatro Schwiegervater. Irato
Bruder, bofrato Schwager.

dis- Trennung und Zerstreuung : jeti werten, disjeti auseinander werten, semi,
säen, dissemi versäen, zerstreuen.

ek- augenblickliche und beginnende Handlung : brili glänzen, ekbrili erglänzen.
krii schreien, ekkrii autschreien.

ge- Personen beiderlei Geschlechts (zusammengefassl) ; mastro Meister, gemastroj
Meister und Meisterin; onklo Onkel; geonkloj Onkel und Tante.

mal- Gegenteiliges : rica reich, malrica arm. fermi schliessen. mallermi öffnen.
re- Rückkehr, Wiederholung : veni kommen, reveni zurückkommen, brilo Glanz.

rebrilo Wiederschein.

SUFFIXE
Es bezeichnet :

-ad Forlführung einer Handlung Dauer : pafo Schuss. patado Geknall, Salve.
rigardi schauen; rigardadi besichtigen.

-aj konkrete Begriffe : mola weich, molajo eine weicht Sache, amika freundlich.
araikajo Gefälligkeit.

-an Einwohner, Mitglied, Anhänger : Londono London. Londonano, Londoner.
Kristo Christus, kristano ein Christ,

-ar Sammlung, Vereinigung : vorto Wort, vortaro Vokabularium, arbo Baum.
arbaro Wald.

-cj Kosenamen (männlich) : Josefo Joseph. Jocjo Jo, Jösi, Seppl.
-ebl Möglichkeit : vidi sehen, videbla sichtbar, kredi glauben, kredebla glau¬

blich.
-ec abstrakte Begriffe : mola weich, moleco Weichheit, amika freundlich, ami-

keco Freundschaft.
-eg Vergrösserung und Vermehrung ; pordo Tür. pordego Tor. varma warm,

varmega hoiss.
-ej Ort wo eine Handlung, stall findet : lerni lernen, lernejo Schule, kuiri kochen

kuirejo Küche.
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-em Geneigtheit, Gewohnheil : babili schwatzen, babilema schwatzhaft, kredi
glauben, kredema leichtgläubig.

-er Bruchstück, kleinster Teil : mono Geld, monero Münze, sablo Sand, sablero
Sandkorn.

-estr Vorsteher, Leiter, Haupt : sipo Schiff, sipestro Kapitän, regno Staat, regnes-
tro Herrscher,

-et Verkleinerung und Verringerung : lago See. lageto Teich, varma warm, var-
meta lauwarm.

-id Kind; Abkömmling : bovo Ochs, bovido Kalb, salo Schaf, safido Lamm.
-ig machen, veranlassen : mort^ ' it. mortigi töten, bruli brennen, bruligi ver¬

brennen.
-ig werden, una bildet reßexivt Ererben : ruga'rot. rugigi erröten, sidi sitzen, sidigi

sich setzen.
-il Werkzeug, Mittel : bori bohren, borilo Bohrer, tranci schneiden, trancilo

Messer.
-in das Weib oder Weibchen : onklo Onkel, onklino Tante, koko Hahn, kokino

Huhn.
-ind Würdigkeit, Werl : admiri bewandern, admirinda bewunderungswürdig.

bedaüri bedauern, bedaürinde bedauernswert, leider.
-ing Behälter, Fasser eines Gegenstandes : plumo Feder, plumingo Federhalter.

kandelo Kerze, kandelingo Leuchter.
-ist Beruf, Profession : drogo Droge, drogisto Drogenhändler, suo Schuh, suisto

Schuhmacher.
-nj Kosenamen (weiblich) : Mario Maria. Manjo Mimmi, Mizzi, Mariechen. .
-uj Behälter für Material oder Sammlung : inko Tinte, inkujo Tintenfass. mono

Geld, monujo Geldbörse.
-ul Person, gekennzeichnet oder ausgezeichnet durch etwas : blinda blind, blindulo,

Blinder, bela hübsch, belulino eine (weibliche) Schönheit.
-um Suffix unbestimmter Bedeutung, eine ähnliche Bolle bei der Wortbildung spielend,

wie «je » unter den Präpositionen, plena voll, plenumi erfüllen, vento Wind.
ventumilo Fächer, krueo Kreuz, krueumi kreuzigen.

WORTBILDUNG

Mehrere Wörter (mit oder ohne Affixe und grammatische Endungen) einen
Begriff bildend, werden als ein Wort geschrieben. Grösserer Klarheit wegen trennt
man dieselben für Anfänger häufig durch kleine Striche:—Mal'fort'ec'o, bedaiir'
ind'e. facil'igi, kre'int'o. Obgleich ein Begriff, bestehen diese Wörter aus mehre¬
ren Teilen, die im Vokabularium getrennt aufzusuchen sind.

Die grammatischen Endungen, Präfixe und Sufflixe kennt man bald auswendig,
Es erübrigt dann nur dieselben vom Stammwort zu trennen und nur letzteres im
Vokabularium nachzuschlagen.

Mal'fort'ec'o—Man findet 'ec' bezeichnet abstrakte Eigenschaft; o Endung des
Substantivs; mal' Gegenteiliges und fort' slark. Daher forteco=SMr/ce; malfor-
teco = Schwäche.

Bedaürinde —Man findet 'ind' bezeichnet Würde Werl; 'e Endung aes Adverbs;
bedaiir' bedauern. Daher bedaürinde = bedauernswert.

Facil'igi—'ig' = Machen; i Endung des Infinitivs; facil' leicht. Daher faci-
ligi = erleichtern.

Kre'int'o—int' = Endung des aktiven Partizips Perfekt; o Endung des Subs¬
tantivs; kre' schaffen. Daher kreinto = Erschaffer, Schöpfer.



— 256 —

UEBUNGEN

l.

La patr o est'as tre bona. Mi vid is grand'a'n hund'o'n en la garden'o.
Der Vater ist sehr gut. Ich sah einen grossen Hund im Garten.

Mi parolos hodiaü al mi'a patr'o pri la libr'o. Don'u al mi la
Ich werde sprechen heute zu meinem Vater über das Buch. Gib mir das
libr'et'o'n. La birdo j havis nest'o'j'n en la arb o j. "Venu al mi hodiaü
Büchlein. Die Vögel hatten Nester in dem Bäumen. Komm zu mir heute

vespere. Cu vi dir'as al mi la ver'o'n? La domo aparten'as almi. Sinjor'o
Abend. Ob Sie sagen mir die Wahrheit ? Das Haus gehört mir. Herr

Petr'o kaj lia edz'in'o tre am'as mi'a'j'n infan o'j'n.
Peter und seine Frau sehr lieben meine Kinder.

».

Cu vi jam trovis vi an horlogo'n? Mi"gi'n ankoraü ne serc'is; kiam mi
Hast du schon deine Uhr gefunden ? Ich habe sie noch nicht gesucht; wenn ich

est'os finint'a mi'a'n laboron, mi seröos mi'a'n horlogo'n, sed mi
meine Arbeit beendigt haben werde, werde ich meine Uhr suchen, aber ich befürchte,
tim'as, ke mi gi'n jam ne trov'os. Unu fajr'er'o est'as sufic'a, por eksplo-
dass ich sie nicht mehr finden werde. Ein Funke genügt, um Pulver zur Explosion
d'ig'i pulv o'n.
zu bringen.

».

o Simpla, fleksebla, belsona (vid. p. 244).
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HOLANDA
ÜB BESTANDDEELEN

DER

WERELDTAAL ESPERANTO

HET ALPHABET

abcfidefgghüijjk
u ü v z

s t

De klinkers worden allen lang uitgesproken, dus a als a in vader, enz.
De medeklinkers worden uitgesproken als in het Nederlandsch, met uitzondering

der volgende :

c wordt uitgespr. als ts
c » »B tsj
g » n » k (zacht)
g » » > dzj

li wordt uitgespr. als ch (g
j » » » zj
S » » ■ » 8j
V » 11 » W

De klinker u klinkt 'als oe, terwijl aü en eü worden uitgesproken als aauw
en eeuw.

Elk woord moet worden gelezen zooals het geschreven staat. De klemtoon valt
steeds op de voorlaatste lettergreep, vojo, kantado, interparolo.

GRAMMATIGALE UITGANGEN
o. a. e.

o achter het stamwoord geplaatst vormt zelfstandige naamwoorden; tag'o
= dag.

a achter het stamwoord geplaatst Vorrat bijvoeglijke n. w. : tag'a pano =
dagelijksch brood.

e achter het stamwoord geplaatst vormt bijwoorden tag'e studi = dagelijks
studceren.

La (de, het) is het eenige lidwoord en geldig woor alle geslachten, getallen en
naamvallen (steeds onveranderlijki : de dag - la tago; een dag - tago.

Samengesteide woorden worden gevormd door eenvoudige samenvoeging
van de stammen en als een woord geschreven (het bepalend woord staat steeds
het eers't).

Met het oog op de welluidendheid mag men de grammaticale uitgangen (o, a, e)
van het eerste woord weglaten.

La vapor'sip'o = het stoomschip; la'ter'pom'o = de aardappel.
Vreemde woorden, welke door de meeste talen aan dezelüde bron ontleend

zijn en waarvan de beteekenis en het gebruik reeds internationaal zijn, blijven
onveranderd in Esperanto; alleen worden ze geschreven volgens de rcgels van het
" Esperanto " :

17
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Stenografi'o = Stenografie, stenografi'ist'o = stenograaf, teatr'o = theater,
teatr'a = theatraal.

J "

J achter den uitgang van het zelfst.n.w. (o; of bijv. n.w. (a) geplaatst, vormt het
meervoud.

Het bijv.n.w. rieht zteh met betrekking tot getal en naamval naar het zelfst.n.w.
waarbij het behoort : la patro'j = de vaders, bona'j patro'j = goede vaders.

Er zijn in Esperanto sleohts 2 naamvallen .' de onverbogen (nominatief of le
naamval) en de verbogen (aecusatief of 4e n.v.). Deze laatste wordt gevormd door de
letter n achter het zelfst.n.w. enkel-of meervoud te plaatsen.

La filo amas sia'n patro'n — de zoon bemint zijn vader. mi vidas belaj'n
arboj'n — ik zie mooie boomen.

De overige naamvallen (2e en 3e n.v.) verkrijgt men door omschrijving, met
behulp van de voortzetsels de (van) voor den 2en n.v. en al (aan) voor den 3en n.v.

Het kind des vaders — la infano de la patro, ik wensch U goeden dag — mi
deziras al vi bonan tagon.

Elk voorzetsel (uitgezonderd je) heeft in Esperanto'zijn bepaalde, vaste beteeke-
n is , — Als men een voorzetsel moet gebruiken en men kan uit den zin niet opmaken
welk het zijn zal, dan wordt het voorzetsel je genomen. —

Indien er geen verwarring te vreezen is, mag men inplaats van j e ook den aecu¬
satief zonder een voorzetsel gebruiken :

ridi je malfeliöulo of ridi malfeliculon— Om een ongelukkige lachen.
In zinnen, antwoordende op de vraag " Waar " (riehtirtg bedoelende) nemen de

woorden, die de richting uitdrukken, den uitgang van den aecusatief (n) aan.
Kie? waar? Kie'n vi iras? waarheen gaat u? Iri Parizo'n, naar Parijs gaan.

La kato saltas sur la tablo'n, de kat springt op de tafel, b.v. vanaf den grond;
la kato saltas sur la tablo, de kat springt op de tafel (rond) — nu is zij op de
tafel en springt heen en weer.

De vergelijkende trap wordt gevormd door : pH—ol (meer-dan). Hij Is grooter
dan ik — li estas pli granda ol mi.

De overtreffende trap wordt gevormd door : plej (meest). De hoogste berg — la
plej alta monto.

De persoonlijke voomaamwoorden zijn :
Mi= ik, mij; ci = jij, jou (wenig gebruikt); li = hij, hem ; si = zij, haar; oni

= men; gi = het; ni = wij, ons; vi = gij, U (enkel- en meervoud); ili = zij, hen,
haar; si = zieh (wederkeerend v.n.w.).

De persoonlijke v.n.w. nemen in den aecusatief een n aan .
Li vidas min = hij ziet mij. Li lavas sin = hij wascht zieh.
De bezittelijke v.n.w. ontstaan, door den uitgang van het bijvoeglijke n. w. a

achter de pers. v.n.w. te plaatseen. Zij worden behandeld als bijv.n.w. —
Mia = mijne; via = uwe; sia = hare; liaj libroj = zijen boeken; donu al mi

miajn librojn = geef mij mijne boeken.

onl. on. op.
De hoofdtelwoorden sijn onveranderlijk.

1 unu 4 kvar 7 sep 10 dek
2 du 5 kvin 8 ok 100 cent
3 tri 6 ses 9 naii 1000 mil
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De tientallen, honderdtaüen, enz. worden gevormd door aanelkaarvoeging der
samenstellende deelen : 37845 - tri'dek sep mil ok'cent kvar'dek kvin.

Rangtelwoorden door den uitgang van hct bijv.n.w. (a) achter de hoofdtelwoor-
den te plaatsen : la unu'a = de eerste, la dek'a = de tiende.

Veelvouden door den uitgang obl' : kvar'obl'a = viervoudig, cent'obl'o =
honderdvoud.

Breukgetallen door den uitgang on' : du'on'o = een half, (1/2). tri kvar'on'oj
= drie vierden, (3/4).

Verzamelende telwoorden door den uitgang op' : ok'op'e = met zijn achten,
dek'du'op'e =bij dozijnen.

Tegelijk of per stuk wordt vertaald door het voorzetsel po :
Deze appels kosten 2 cent (per stuk) : Tiuj ci pomoj kostas po du.cendoj.
Ten eerste (eerstens), ten tweede, enz. worden weergegevon door den bijwoorde-

lijken vorm der hoofdtelwoorden : unu'e, du'e enz.

as. is. os. us. u.

ant. int. ont. at. it. ot.

os
US

11

Door middel van bovenstaande 12uitgangea en het hulpwerkwoord esti = zijn
(Esperanto heett slechts dit eene hulpw.w.) kan men alle tijden en wijzen van de
vervoeging, zoowel bedrijvend als lijdend, woergeven.

Het werkwoord verändert nimmer, noch wat het getal, noch wat de persoon
betreft.
as dient tot vorming van den tegenwoordigen tijd : mi skribas — ik schrijf.
is dient tot vorming van den verleden tijd : li skribis = hij sehreef of heeft

geschreven.
dient tot vorming van den toekomenden tijd; si skribos - zij zal schrijven.
dient tot vorming van de voorwaardelijke wijs : ni skribus - wij zouden
schrijven.
dient tot vorming van de gebiedendo en aanvoegende wijs : skribu -schrijf, ni
skribu - laat ons schrijven.

i dient tot vorming van de onbepaalde wijs : skribi -schrijven .
Met behulp van de achtervoegsels ant. int. ont. vormt men de bedrijvende

deelwoorden :
tegenwoordige tijd : skri'bant'a knabo - een schrijvende jongen,
verleden tijd : skri'bint'a knabo-een geschreven hebbende jongen,
toekomendc tijd : skrib'ont'aj knaboj - jongens, die zullen schrijven.
Door toevoeging der uitgangen o, a,'e, worden deze deelwoorden resp. zelfst.n.w.,

bijv.n.w. en bijw.
La skribant'o - de schrijver; la pasint'a nokto - de vorige nacht; ins-

truant'e oni lernas - door te onderwijzen leert men.
Met behulp van de achtervoegsels at, it, ot, vormt men de lijdende deel¬

woorden :
tegenwoordige tijd : am'at'a - bemind wordend,
verleden tijd : am'it'a -bemind geworden zijnde,
toekomende tijd : am'ot'a - bemind zuüende worden.

Ook deze worden door achtervoeging van o, a, e, respectievelijk zelfst. n. w,
bijv. n. w. en bijwoorden.

la amato - de beminde. kaptitaj birdoj - gevangen vogels.li revenis vun-
dite el la batalo - hij Ueerde gewond uit den strijd terug.
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Door middel van hct hulpwerkwoord esti vormt men de samengestelde
tijden :

vi estas petata - gij wordt verzocht [enkelvoud]
ni estos skribintaj - wij zullen geschreven hebbcn [wij zullen zijn- geschre¬

ven hebbend.]
li estis dormonta - hij zou juist inslapen.
estu benata - wees gezegend.

VOORVOEGSELS (6)

Bo- duidt aan de verwantsehap door hct huwclijk : patro - vader, bopatro -
schoonvader.

dis- duidt aan scheiding, verdeeling : jeti - werpen, disjeti - uiteenwerpen.
ek- duidt aan beginnende en kortstondige handeling : kanti - zingen, ekkanti -

aanheffen.
ge - duidt aan personen van beide geslachten (tezamen vereenigd) : patro - vader,

gepatroj - ouders.
mal- duidt aan hct tegenovcrgestelde : rica - rijk, malrica - arm; fermi - sluiten,

malfermi - openen.
re- duidt aan terugkeerende handeling (opnieuw): veni - komen, reveni - terugko-

men; legi - lezen; relegi - herlezen.

ACHTERVOEGSELS (25)

-ad—duidt aan voorduring der handeling : paroli - spreken, paroladi - redenecren.
-aj— duidt aan concrete (d. i. met een der zintuigen waar te nemen) zelfstandighcdcn:

mola - zacht, molajo - zachte zelfstandigtieid: amiko - vriend, amikajo -
vriendschapsdaad.

-an—duidt aan bewoner, lid of aanhanger : Amsterdamo - Amsterdam, Amster-
damano - Amsterdammer; Kristo - Chris tus, Kristano - Christen.

-ar—duidt aan verzameling van zelfstandigheden : arbo - boom, arbaro - woud.
-Ö3— duidt aan manne'ijke verklcining ter liefkoozing : Vilhslmo - Willem. Vicjo -

Wimpje.
-ebl—duidt aan de mogelijkheid (wat kan worden gc.) : vidi - zien, videbla -

zichtbaar.
-ec—duidt aan abstracte begrippen : juna - jong, juneco - jeugd, bona - goed,

boneco - goedheid.
-eg-—duidt aan vergrooting en vcrmcerdering(tot de hoogste graad) : varma-warm,

varmega - heet.
-ej— duidt aan de plaäts bestemd o£ geschikt tot : lerni - leeren, lernejo - school.
-em—duidt aan de gewoonte tot : babili - babbelen, babilema - babbelachtig.
-er'— duidt aan een gedeelte van een massa (kleinste deel waaruit eene zelfstandig¬

heid bestaat) : akvo - water, akvero - droppel.
-estr—duidt aan hoofd of leider van : sipo - schip, sipestro - kapitein; regno -

Staat, Regnestro - heerscher.
-et—duidt aan verklcining (in de hoogste, graad) : ridi -lachen, rideti - glim-

lachen.
-id— duidt aan kind of al'stammeling van : rego - vorst, regido - prins; safo -

schaap, safido - lam.
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-ig— duidt aan het maken tot hetgeen het grondwoord uitdrukt : morto - dood,
mortigi - vermoorden.

-ig— duidt aan het worden tot hetgeen het grondwoord uitdrukt (ook vormt het
wederkeerige werkwoorden) : ruga - rood, rugigi - blozen.

-il— duidt aan werktuig of instrument; tranci - snijden, trancilo - mes.
-in— duidt aan het vrouwelijkgeslacht : onklo - oom, onklino - tante; koko -haan,

kokino - kip.
-ind—duidt aan het waardig zijn : admiri - bewondercn, admirinda - bewonde-

renswaardig.
-ing—duidt aan de houder waarin het voorwerp geplaatst wordt : plumo - pen, plu-

mingo - penhouder.
-ist— duidt aan handel, beroep of bezigheid : drogo - kruid, drogisto - drogist.
-nj— duidt aan vrouwelijke verkleining ter liefkoozing : Mario - Maria, Manjo -

Mieke.
-uj— duidt aan het voorwerp dat de zelfstandigheid geheel kan bevatten of in zieh

draagt : inko - inkt, inkujo -inktkoker; Belgo - Belg, Belgujo- Belgie.
-ul—duidt aan de persoon, die de eigenschap in het grondwoord uitgedrukt, bezit i

rica - rijk, riculo = rijkaard.
-um—duidt aan aehtervoegsei met onbepaaldo beteekenis, speiende dezelfderol bij de

vorming der woorden als het woordje je bij de achtervoegsels : plena - vol,
plenumi - vervullen; buso = mond, busumo = muilband of korf.

WOORD VORMING
Indien vcrschillende woorden (met of zonder voor of aehtervoegsei of grammaticale

uitgang geschreven) een begrip uitdrukken, worden deze als een woord geschreven.
Intusschen worden dergelijke woorden, ten behoeve van grootere duidelijkheid voor
eer stbeginnenden, soms gescheiden door kleine streepjes (apostrophes) b. v. Mal'
fort'ec'o, bedaür'ind'e, facil'ig'i, kre'int'o

Ofschoon zij nu slechts een idee uitdrukken, zijn ze samengcsteld uit versehillende
deelen, welkein de woordenlijst elk voor zieh moeten worden opgezocht.

De grammaticale uitgangen (o, a, e, as, is, enz.) zoo ook de voor- en achtervoeg¬
sels kent men spoedig van buiten en heeft men dus niets anders te doen dan ze van
het stamwoord te scheiden en dit laatste dan in de woordenlijst op te zoeken. —

Mal'fort'ec'o = men vindt : 'ec' duidt aan : abstract zelfstandig naamwoord,
'o uitgang van het zelfst.n.w. mal 1 duidt aan : het tegenovergestelde, en fort' sterk.
Dus : forteco = sterkte, malforteco = zwakheid.

Bedaür'ind'e = men vindt : 'ind duidt aan; het waard zijn, 'e uitgang van het
bijwoord, bedaür' betreuren. Dus : bedaürinde = betreurenswaardig (Jammer.)

Facil'ig'i = 'ig' maken, 'i uitgang van de onbepaalde wijs, facil' gemakkelijk.
Dus : faciligi = gemakkelijk maken (verlichten).

OEFENINGEN
(De vetgedrukte woorden zijn stamwoorden.)

La patr'o est'as tre bon'a. Mi vid'is grand'a'n hund'o'n en la garden'o.
De vader is zeer goed. Ik zag een grooten hond in den tuin.
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Mi parol'os hodiaü al mi'a patr'o pri la libr'o. Don'u almilalibr'et'o'n.
Ik zalspreken heden tot mijn vador over het boek. Geef mij het boekje.

La bird'o'j hav'is nest'o'j'n en la arb'o'j. Ven'u al mi hodiaü vesper'e.
De vogels hadden neston in de boomen. Kom naar mij heden avond.
Cu vidir'as al mi la ver'on? La dom'o aparten'as el mi. Sinjor'o Petr'o kaj
Zegt gij mij dewaarheid? Het huis behoort aanmij. Mijnheer Peter en
li'a edz'in'o tre am'as mi'a'j'n infan'o'j'n.
z ijn vrouw zeer beminnen mijne kinderen.

3.

Cu vi jam trov'is vi'a'n horlog'o'n? Mi gi'n ankoraü ne serc'is; kiam
Heeft U reeds Uw horloge gevonden? Ik heb het nog niet gezocht; als

mi flii'os mi'a'n labor'o'n, mi serc'os mi'a'n horlog'o'n, sed mi tim'as, ke
lk mijn werkaf zalhebben, zal ik mijn horloge zoeken, maar ik vrees, dat
mi gin' jam ne trov'os.

ik het niet meer zal vinden. /
3.

» Simpla, fleksebla, belsona (vid. p. 244)

INTERNACIA

PROPAGANDEJO ESPERANTISTA
135, High Holborn, LONDON, W. C.

Aan niet-Esperantisten

Zendtalle inlichtingen betreffen de de Vereldbultaal " Espe¬
ranto ", een volledige grammatica en woordenlijst aan allen die
een antwoordcoupon a 12 1/2 cent. over maken.'

Aan Propag-andisten

Devert de alom bekende " Cefe6" boekjes in iedere taal:
Sleutels: 10 stuks ä f. 1.75.

En zendt eeri gedetailleerde prijslijst van sterren, insignas,
enz. op verzoek

Het Uitgeversbureau van " LA PROPAGANDISTO "
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Todas las letras se pronuncian como en ospaüol, 'i excepciön de las siguientes i
c como 'ls'; c como 'ch';g siempre suave; gcomo ' df francesa en adjudant;

h ligeramente aspirada; li como '/'; j como 'y '; j, s, z como '/' ' ch' y ' z' francesas
respectivamente; ii breve como en Europa.

El nümero de silabas de una palabra esperanto es el de sus vocales, y el acentos
tunico cae siempre sobre la penültima silaba.

Todas las palabras se pronuncian como estän cscritas, es decir, el idioma es absolu-
tamente fonetico.

Ejemplos; " vo'jo, " " kan'ta' do, " " in ter'par'o'Io. " AÜ t eü, oj, aj, ej
forma n diptongo; debese, pues, pronunciar an'kau y no an'kaü, bo'naj y no
bo'naj, etc.

TERMINACIONES GRAMATICALES

o. a. c.

Afiadiendo una de ostas letras ä la raiz de una palabra, se forma respectivamente
el sustantivo, adjetivo y adverbio.

El Esperanto carece de articulo indeterminado; el determidado es la, invariable
para todos los generös y nümeros.

Los sustantivos se forman con la torminaciön o, los adjetivos con a, y los adverbios
con e.

la patr'o, el padre. patr'a, palernal. patr'e, palernalmenie. felicj'o, felicidad.
felic'a, feliz. felic'e, felizmenle. la parol'o, la palabra. parol'a', verbal, parol'e,

verbalmente.
Las palabras se obtienen por simple reuniön de sus elementos constitutivos (la

palabra determinante se coloca siempre en primer termino) y se escriben como un solo
vocablo.

Por razön de eufonia pueden intercalarse las terminaciones gramaticales a, o, e,
al formar palabras compuestas.

La maten'man'go, el desayuno; la or'cen'o, la cadena deoro; nokt'o'mez'o,
medianoche; gust'a'temp'e, oporlunamenle; mult'e'kost'a, de mucho precio.

Las palabras exöticas que la mayor parte de las lenguas han tomado de la misma
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fuente y cuyo uso y signiflcaciön son ya intemacionales, no sufren alteraciön al pasar
al Esperanto, pero se ajustan ä sus reglas ortogräficas.

Ortografi'o, orlografia; ortografi'a, 'prlogräfwo; teatr'o iealro, teatr'a (y no
teatral'a), tealral; centr'o, cenlro; centr'a (y no central'a) central.

Estas dos letras forman el plural y el aeusativo (complemento directo).
La patro'j, los padres; bonaj domoj, buenas casas; mi vid'as mi'a'n

patro n, veo d mi padre; mi vid'as la bon'a'jn, dom'o'j'n,' veo las casas
buenas.

En las frases que responden a la pregunta,-;« donde? las palabras que indiean
movimiento ö direcciön toman la terminaciön n del acusalivo.

Kien vi iras? i&donde vd vd? liejm'e'n, dmicasa. Madrid'o'n ä Madrid,
teatr'o n, allealro.

EI geniüvo y el dativo se indiean con las preposieiones de, al.
De la patro, del padre. al la patro, al padre.
Todas las preposieiones de la lengua internacional poseen un sentido fijo y deter-

minado. Guando el sentido de una fräse no indiea sufleientemente la preposieiön que
debe usarse, se emplea entonees la preposieiön je, que carece de sentido determinado.

Todas las preposieiones rigen por si mismas el nominativo.
Kun la patro, con el padre; sur la tablo, sobre la mesa; ridi je blindulo,

reirse de an ciego; iüda je vi, digno de vd.
Las preposieiones que por su naturaleza no indiean direcciön, siempre que se

empleen en este sentido, deben ir seguidas del nombre en aeusativo (con n).
La birdo flugis surla arbon, el pajaro volö alarbol.
El comparativo se indiea por pli, mäs (6 mal pli, menos), el superlativo por

plej, el mas (ö mal'plej, el menos), y la palabra que se traduce por ol.
Pli blanka ol nego, mds blanco quela nieve; la plej alta monto, el monle
mas allo.

Las pronombres personales son :
Mi, go. ci, id. li, el (masc.) si, ella (fem.) gi, el, ella, ello (neut.); ni, nosolros.

vi, vosolros, vd.; ili ellos, ellas; si, se, si (reflex.); oni, se (indef.).
Usados como complementos directos toman la n del aeusativo, y, por adieiön de

la caracteristica a se convierten en posesivos, siguiendo las reglas de los adjetivos.
Mia, mi, mio. mia, via, vueslro -a. sia.su (de .ella). niajn patrojn, nueslros
padres (compl. directo). mia capelo, mi sombrero.

ohl. 011 op.

Los numerales cardinales son siempre invariables.
1 unu 4 kvar 7 sep 10 dek
2 du 5 kvin 8 ok 100 cent
3 tri 6 ses 9 nau 1000 mil

Las decenas y centenas se forman por simple uniön de los numerales
533 = kvin'cent tri'dek tri.
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Los ordinales so forman afiadiendo la terminacion a' ä los Cardinales : unu'a, pri-
mero. du'a, segundo, tri'a, le.rce.ro.

Los multiplicativos se indican con obl : kvar'obl'a, cuädruple.
Los fraccionarios con on : du'on'o milad. tri kvar'on'oj, ires cuarlas partes.
Les colectivos se forman con el sufljo op : dek du'op'epor docenas. ok'op'e, de

ocho en ocho.
Para formar los distributivos, se emplea la proposieiön po : po ses ärazön de seis.

po naü' dek ä novenla (cada uno).
En primer lugar, ensegundo lugar, en lercer lugar, se indican por la forma adver¬

bial de los cardinales unu'e, du'e, tri'e, etc.

as. is. os' us. ii. i.

ant. int. ont. at. it. ot.

Por medio de estas doce caracterislicas 6 terminaeiones gramaticales y el verbo
auxiliar esti, se pueden expresar todos los tiemposy modos de la conjugaeiön activa
y pasiva.

El verbo no cambia de forma paraindicar personas ö nümeros.
Las terminaeiones as, is, os indican respectivamente los tres tiempos funda¬

mentales.
Presente—mi skrib'as, yo escribo
Pasado— li skrib'is el escribio
Futuro— ni skrib'os, nosolros escribiremos.

Ds, u, i sirven para formar el condicional, elimperativo y el inflnitivo ;
Condicional—mi skrib'us, yo escribiria
Imperativo—skrib'u, escribid
Inflnitivo— skrib'i, escriblr

Agregando al imperativo el pronombro personal, expresa deseo, propösito 6
voluntad.

(ke) li skribu, qae elescriba ni skribu, escribamos.
Ant, int, ont forman los partieipios activos :

Presente—skrib ant'a qne escribe
Pasado— skrib int'a, qae escribio
Futuro— skrib'ont a, qae escribirä

Por adieiön de las terminaeiones o, a adquieren el caracter de sustantivos y adje-
tivos y por adieiön de e sc emplean como adverbios (gerundios) :

La leganto, el leclor. La pasinta nokto, la noche pasada. Promenante li
falis, paseando, cayö.

Los partieipios pasivos se forman con ayuda de las caracten'sticas at, it, ot.
Presente—am'at'a, qae es amado
Pasado—- am'it'a, qae fue amado
Futuro— am'ot'a, que serä amado

Pueden igualmente usarse como sustantivos, adjetivos ö adverbios.
la kaptito, el prisionero
la amatino, la arnada
kuiritaj terpomoj, palalas coeidas
li revenis el la batalo vundite, volviö herido de la balalla
Con el verbo auxiliar esti se forman los tiempos compuestos
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mi estas amata, yo soy amado
ni estos skribintaj, habremos escrito
si estus laboranta, ella eslaria irabafando
H estis dormonta, habia de dormir
vi estas amita, vd. ha sido amado
estu benataj, sed bendecidos.

PREFIJOS

bo- indica pareniesco que resulla del malrimonio i patro, padre; bopatro, suegroi
frato, hermano; bofrato, cufiado.

ek- indica accion inicial ö momtnlanea : krii, gritar; ekkrii, exclamarj kanti,
cantar; ekkanti, ponerse ci cantar.

ge- indica reunicn de los dos sexos : patro, padre; gepatroj, padres (padre y
madre); onklo, tio; geonkloj, tios y tias.

mal- indica idea contraria : rica, rico; malrida, pobre; fermi, cerrar; malfermi,
abrir.

re- indica repeliciön, reiieraciön : veni, venir; reveni, regresarj brilo, brilloi
rebrilo, reflejo.

SUFIJOS

-ad—indica duraciön de la accion : parolo, palabra; parolado, discurso J rigardi,
mirar; rigardadi, contemplar.

-si —indica cvaliiJad concreto : niola, blsiido; mclajo, pulpa, molla; inlano, nifio
infanajo, niriada.

-ar—significa miembro, habilanle, parlidario-.'Ma.drido, Madrid;Madridano,madri-
lefio; Kristo, Cristo; kristano, cristiano.

-ar—indica conjunlo de ; vorto, palabra; vortaro,diccionario; arbo, ärbol; arbaro,
arboleda.

-6j— da ä los nombres propios masculinos sentido diminulo carinoso : Jozefo, Jose)
Jocjo, Pepito.

ebl—significa que se puede : vidi, ver; videbla, visibie; kredi, creer; kredebla,
creible.

-ec—indica cualidad abslracla : mola, blando; moleco, blanduraj amiko, amigoi
amikeco, amistad.

-eg—indica el mos allo grado : varma, caiicnte; varmega, abrasador; stono, pie-
dra; stonego, roca.

-ej—indica lugar adecuado para : lerni, aprender; lernejo, escuela; pregi, rezarj
pregejo, iglesia.

•em—indica lendencia, inclinaciön, häbiio : kredi, creer; kredema, credulo; babili,
charlar; babilema, locuaz.

-er—indica elemenlo, unidad parcial : mono, dincro;monero, monedajsablo, arena,
sablero, grano de arena.

-estr—significa jefe de ; sipo, buque; sipestro, capitan; regno, estadoj regnes-
tro, jefe de un estado.

-et—indica los diminulivos : tablo, mesa; tableto, mesita| ridi, reir; rideti, son-
reir.
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-ig—

-ig—
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-nj-

-uj-
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signiflca descendienie de: koko, gallo; kokido, pollo; izraelo, Israel; izrae-
liüo, Israelita.
significa hacer, volvef; morti, morir; mortigi, matar; scii, sabcr; sciigi, hacer
saber.
significa hacerse, volvcrse : ruga, rojo; rugigi, enrojecer; seka, secoj sekigi,
secarse.
indica inslrumenlo; fajfi, silbar;"[fajfilo, silbato; kombi, peinar; kombilo-
peine.
indica elsesro femeräno : onklo, tio; onklino, tia; koko, gallo; kokino, gal-

lina.
-signiflca digno de : admiri, admirar; admirinda, admirable; laüdi, alabar
laüdinda, laudable.

:—indica elobjelo cn que [se iniroduce lo expresado por la raiz : kandelo, vela,
kandelingo, candelcro; fingro, dedo; fingringo, dedal.
-indica profesion, ocupaciön especial ; suo, zapato; suisto, zapataro; maro;
mar; maristo, marinero.
dA ä los nombres propios femeninos senlido diminulivo carinoso : Mario, Maria j
Marinjo, Mariquita.
-significa que conliene 6 encierra una subslancia ö un conjunlo de : inko, tinta;
inkujo, tintero; mono, dinero; monujo, portamonedas.
indica el ser caraclerizado por : malsana, enfermo (adj.); malsaunlo, un
enlermo; bela, bello; belulino, una belleza.

— sufijo indeterminado que en la formaclon [de palabras desempena el mismo papel
que je enlre las preposiciones rkruco, Cruz; krucumi, cruciflcar; vento, vento;
ventumi, abanicar.

FORMACION DE PALABRAS

Si varias raices (ö raices con afljosy terminaciones gramaticales) expresan una
sola idea, se escriben unidas como una sola palabra.

Sin embargo, para facilitar la traducciön a los principiantes dichos elcmentos se
separan por comas :

Malfort'ec'o, hom'lev'il'o, facilig'i, kre'int'o.
Aunque no expresen mas que una idea, estos vocablos se componen de varias

partes, y cada una ha de buscarse aparte en el vocabulario.
Las terminaciones gramaticales, sufijos y prefljos pueden aprenderse de memo¬

ria en poco tiempo y entonces, eliminados estos elementos en las palabras compuestas,
solo hara falta buscar el signiflcado de la raiz en el vocabulario.

Malfort'ec'o—Se verA que 'ec' denota cualidad, o suslanlivo, mal' idea ebn-
raria, fort' fuerle; lucgo forteco=/«erza, malforteco=r/e&/Zi'(fad,

Hom'lev'il'c—Se vera que 11' indica inslrumenlo, o subslanlino, lev' levanlar,
hom hombre; luego homlevilo=ascensor.

Facil'ig'i—ig' hacer, i infuülivo, facil' fäcil; lucgo faciligi=/ac//(7ar.
Kre'int o—kre' crear, int pari. pas. aclivo, o suslanlivo ; lucgo kreinto=

ereador.

EJERCICIOS
1.

I a patr'o est'as tre bona. Mi vidis grand'a'n hund'o'n en la garden'o.
El padre es muy bueno. Yo vi un gran perro en el jardin.
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Mi parol'os hodiaü al mi'a patr'o pri la libr o. Donu al mi la libr et'on.
Yo hablare hoy ä mi padre del libro. Dame el librito.

La bird'o j havis nest'o'j n en la arb'o'j. Venu al mi hodiaü vesper'e. Cu
Los pajaros tenian nidos en los arboles. Ven ä verme esta noche.
vi dir'as al mi la ver'o'n? La domo aparten'as al mi. Sinjor'o Petr'o kaj
?Me dice vd. laverdad? La casa me pertenece. El senor Pedro
li'a edz'in'o tre am'as mi'a'j'n infan'o'j n.
su exposa mucho aman a mis iiifios.

S.

Gu vi jamtrovis vi'a'n horlog o'n ? Mi gi'n ankoraü ne sercis; kiam
^Ha encontrado vd. ya su reloj ? No lohe buseado todavia; cuando

mi fin'os mi'a'n labor'o n mi serd os mi an horlog o'n, sed mi tim'as; ke mi
yo termine mi trabajo buscare mi rcloj pero me temo no
gi n jam ne trov os.

encontrarlo ya.

« Simpla, fleksebla, belsona (vid. p. 244).
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"Slosiloj" (claves) 1.00 copias por 3.50.
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Tutte le lettore si pronunciano eome nella lingua italiana, tranne Ie seguenti :
c come 'z' in marzo; c come 'c' in cielo; g come 'gh' in ghigno; g come 'g' in

gelare; h aspirata leggera; li gutturale come 'ch' tedesco in Rache; 3 come '/' in jola;
j come '/' fiancesc in jour; k come 'c'in capo;ocome 'caa' in beau francese; saspiro
quasi come 'ss' in ammasso; s come 'sc' in scena; u breve come 'u' in buono;
z dolce come 'z'francese in zele.

TERMINAZIONI GRAMMATICALI

c.

Coll'aggiungere una di tali letterc ad una parola radicale, si formano rispettiva
mente i sostantivi gli aggettivi e gliavverbi.

Non v'e articolo indefinito, ma solo un articolo deflnito laper tütti,i generi,
numeri e casi.

I sostantivi si formano con o, gli aggettivi con a, c gli avverbi con e.
la patr'o, il padre. patr'a, paterno. milit'o, gucrra. milit'a, mililare.

felic'e, feliccmenle. la felic'o, la feliciiä. terur'o, ierrore. terur'a, lerribile.
terur'e, terribilmenle.

Le parole composle si formano colla semplice unione (prcccde sempre la parola
che deflnisce 0 specifica) e sono scritte come un'unica parola.

Nella composizione per eulonia le finali grammaticali o, a cd e della parola che
specifica possono esser tolte via.

la vapor'sip'o, pirosca/o. la ter'pom'o, la palala. akv o'fal'o, cascata.
nokt'o'mez'o, mczzanolle. gust'a'temp'e, inlernpo. sen pag'e, gratis.

Le parole cosi dette straniere, che il maggior numero delle lingue hanno prcso da
una stessa fönte e sono pertanto internazionalmente giä adoperate e capite, non
soggiacciono a nessün cambiamento in Esperanto, se non al suo sistema d'orto-
grafla.

ortografi'o, ortografia. ortografi'a, ortografieo. teatr'o, lealro. teatr'a (non
teatral'a), teatrale. centr'o, cenlro. centr'a (non central'a) centrale.

Ogni parola si deve lcggere com'e scritta. L'accento cade sempre sulla penultima
sillaba^ : — "vojo," "kantado," "interparolo."

aü, eü, oj, aj, ej formano dittongo quindi si pronuncia ankaü e non ankaü,
bonaj e non bonaj.
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Qucste due caratteristiche servono a formare rispettivamente il plurale e l'accusa-
tivo (compl. oggetto).

la patro'j, i padri. bonaj domo'j, buone case. la fil'o am'as la patro'n,
il flglio ama il padre.

Nelle frasi che rispondono alla domanda dove? (se indica moto verso un luogo) le,
parole prendono la stessa terminazione in n.

Kien vi iras? dove andale? dornen, a casa. Rom'o'n, a Borna, teatr'o n,
a lealro.

II genitivo (possessivo si forma oon la proposizione de. e il da tivo (terminc)
con al.

de la patro, del padre. al la patro, al padre.
Ogni preposizione della Iingua internazionalo ä un signifloato definito. Qualora

sia neoessario d'impiegare qualcho preposizione e non e evidente dal senso quäle
dovrebbe ossere, si usa la preposizione je, ehe non ä signiflcato definito.

kun la patro, con il padre. sur latablo, sulla tauola. sopiro je la patrujo,
desiderio della palria.

Lo preposizioni che per loro natura 1non indicano moto. se sono adoperate in
questo senso vogliono esser seguite dal nome in accusativo (con n).

Ia birdo flugis sur la arbon, Vuccello volo sali albero.
II grado comparativo si esprime con pli,- piü, e il superlativo con plej, il piä. La

particella del secondo membro della comparazione che, di, si traduce con ol.
pli blanka ol nego, piü bianea che la neve. la plej alta monto, la piü alla

monlagna.
I pronomi personal! sono :
Mi, io, ci, tu. li, egli. si, ella. gi, esso (di cose). ni, noi. vi, voi, ili, coloro..

si (pronome riflessivo). oni, uno (oni correspondc al frane. 'on.')
I pronomi personali nel complemento oggetto prendono anch'essi l'accusativo n e

eoll'aggiunta dell'aggettivale a diventano pronomi possessivi ubbidendo alle regole per
gli aggettivi.

mia, ilmio, lamia, via, il uoslro. sia, il suo (fem.) lia, il sao (m.ise.) gia, il
suo (di cose). min, me (comp, ogg.) iliajn patrojn, / loro padri (accus.) liaj
libroj, i libri di lui.

ohl. on. op.

I numeri cardinali non cambiano mai la loro forma. Essi sono :
1 unu 5 kvin 9 naü
2 du 6 ses 10 dek
3 tri 7 sep 100 Cent
4 kvar 8 ok 1000 mil

Le decine e le centinaia son formate della simplico unione dei numerali.
533 = kvin'cent tri'dek tri.

Gli ordinali siformano coll'aggiungere l'a aggettivale ai cardinali r unu'a, primo.
du'a, secondo. tri'a, lerzo.

I multipli si formano con obl : kvar'obl'a, quadruplo. dek'obl'a, decuplo.
I frazionali con on' : du'on'o, melä. tri kvarono j, Ire quarli.

a dozzine.
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Per formare ijiistributivi si adopera la preposizlone po : po ses, in ragione di
sei. po nau'dek, in ragione di novanla. In prima luogo, in secondo luogo, in
terzo luogo si traducono avverbialmente con unu'e, du'e, tri'e, ecc.

as. is. os. «s. vi. i.
ant. int. ont. at. it. ot.

Per mezzo di queste 12 caratteristiche o terminazioni grammaticali e del verbo
ausüiario esti noi possiamo rendere tutte le voci, modi e tempi della conjugazione.

II verbo non cambia mai la sua forma riguardo al numero e alla persona.
Le tre prime terminazioni, as, is, os servono ad indieare i tre tempi fonda-

mentali :
Presente—mi skrib'as, io scrivo
Passato— mi skrib'is, ioscriveva, io scrissi, ioho scritlo
Futuro— mi skrib'os, io scriverö
Le seguenti tre us, u, i servono a formare i modi condizionale, imperalivo ed

infinito : s
Condizionale—mi skrib'us, io scriuerei
Ottavito— skrib'u, scriua, scrivele. ni skrib'u, scriviamo noi
Infinito— skrib'i, scrivere
I suffissi ant, int, ont formano i participi attivi i
Presente—skrib ant'a, che scrive
Passato— skrib int'a, che scriuera, che scrisse
Futuro— skrib'ont'a, che scriverä
Aggiungendo le terminazioni grammaticali, o, a,diventano sostantivi e aggettivi,

e coll'aggiunta deü" e acquistano carattere ablativo-avverbiale (gerundio) ;
La leganto, il leltore. La pasinta nokto, la nolte passala. Instruante ni

lernas, insegnando noi impariamo.
I participi passivi si formano colle caratteristiche at, it, ot :
Presente—-am'at'a, amato (a) (presentcmente)
Passato— am'it'a, che fuamalo (a)
Futuro— am'ot'a, che sarä amala (a)
Anche questi possono esser cambiati in sostantivi, aggettivi e avverbi
la amato, la amatino, l'amalo, l'amata
kuiritaj terpomoj, palale colle
li revenis el la batalo vundite, essendo ferilo

egli lornd dalla hallaglia.
Col soccorso del verbo ausiliare esti si ormano i tempi composti (per quosfco

scopo non si usa mai il verbo havi).
vi estas petata, voi siele pregalo
ni estos skribintaj, noi avremo scrillo
si estus laboranta, essa slarebbe lavorando
li estis dormonta, egli slava per dormire
mi estas amita, io sono slalo (a) amalo (a)
estu benata, siale benedello (a)
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PREFISSI

bo- denota' pareniela per malrimonio : patro, padre. bopatro, suocero. frato, fra-
tello. bofrato, cognato.

dis- denota separazione (come in italiano): jeti, gettare. disjeti, sparpagliare. semi,
Seminare, dissemi, disseminare.
denota inizio e azione momenlanea : brili, brillare. ekbrili, luccicare. kanti,
cantare. ekkanti, intonare un canto.
denota persone di ambedue i sessi, prese insieme : mastro, padrone. gemas-
troj, il padrone e la padrona. onklo, zio. geonkloj, zto e zia.

mal- denota il contrario : rica, rieco. malrica, povero. fermi, chiudere. malfermi,
aprire.

re- denota rilorno : veni, venire, reveni, rivenire. diri, dire. redin, repheare.

ek-

ge-

SUFFISSI

-ad-

-aj—

-an

-ar—

-cj—
-ebl-

-ec—

-edz

-eg—

ej—

-em—

-er—

-estr-

-et—

-id—

-ig—

-ig—

• denota duraia, continuazione di un azione : pafo, colpo d'arma da fuoco.
pafado, susseguirsi di molti colpi. rigardi, guardare. rigardadi, osservare.
denota qualilä concrele : mola, molle. molajo, polpa, amika, amichevole.

amikajo, atto amichevole.
- denota abiianle, membro o parligiano : Londono, Londra. Londonano, Lon-
dinese. Kristo, Cristo. kristano, cristiano.
denota colleltivilä : vorto, parola. vortaro, vocabolario. arbo, albero. arbaro,

-pf\-ppC1f"0
indica il diminuiivo vezzeggialivo maschile : Josefo, Giuseppe. Jocjo, Beppino.
- denota possibilitä {Hai. -abile, -ibile) '. vidi, vedere. videbla, visibile. kredi,
credere. kredebla, eredibile. _
denota qualilä antraue : mola, molle. moleco, mollezza. amika, amichevole.

amikeco, amieizia.
-denota sposo di : doktoro, dottore.]doktoredzino, moghedidottore. Jratino
sorella. fratinedzo, cognato (marito della sorella).
denota ingrandimenlo : domo, casa. domego,*casone. varma, caldo. var-

mega, scottante. ... , , . ■
denota luogo deslinalo aundalo uf flei o-.lernt, imparare.lernejo, scuola. kmn,
cuocere. kuirejo, eucina.
-denota inclinazione, propensione : babili, ciarlare. babilema, loquace. kredi,
credere. kredema, credulo.
denota una parte di un tutlo Velemenlo : mono, denaro. monero, moneta. samo,
sabbia. sablero, granello di sabbia.
- denota il capo : sipo, nave. sipestro, capitano. regno, stato. regnestro,
capo dello stato. .
denota diminuzione : ridi, ridere. rideti, sorridere. varma, caldo. varmeta,

denota" il nalo, il discendenie dl : kato, gatto. katido, gattino. hundo, cane.
hundido, cagnolino.
denota far diventare, rendere : morta, morto. mortigi, ucwdere. bruli, biu-

ciare (v. intrans). bruligi, accendere. ____ _
denota Vazione di devenire, farsi : ruga, rosso. rugigi, arossire. fluida, Iluido.
Iluidigi, fluidiflearsi.
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-il— denota mezzo o slrumenlo : bori, trivellare. borilo, trivella. razi, rädere.
razilo, rasoio.

-in— denola il femminile : onklo, zio. onklino, zia. koko, gallo, kokino, gallina.
-ind— denota merito : admiri, ammirare. admirinda, amrairevole (degno d'ammi-

razione). memori, ricordare. memorinda, memorando.
-ing— denota oggello in cui si conßna o si inlroduce una cosa : cigaro, sigaro. ciga-

ringo, portasigaro. kandelo, candela. kandelingo, eandeliere.
-ist— denota mesliere, professione, occapazione abiluale : drogo, droga. drogisto,

droghiere. suo, scarpa. suisto, calzolaio.
-nj— indica il diminutivo uezzeggiatiuo feminile : Mario, Maria. Manjo, Mariucct'a.
-uj— denota oggello che porla o conlienc una cosa o collezione : inko, inchiostro.

inkujo, calamaio. mono, denaro. monujo, portamonete.
-ul— denota individuo auenle una dale qualilä : brava, bravo, bravulo, persona di

bravura. bela, hello, belulino, una bcllezza (una bella).
-um— sufflsso inde finita, corrisponde fra' suffissi a quello che e lo je fra le preposizioni'.

plena, pieno. plenumi, compiere. vento, vento. ventumi, farsi vento.
krueo, croce. krueumi, croeifiggere.

FORMAZIONE DELLE PAROLE

Se parecchie radici (o radici con affissi e terminazioni granirnaticali) esprimono un'
idea si scrivono come una parola sola.

Per maggior chiarezza ai prineipianti talvolla si scrivono le varie parti di una
parola separate da virgolette :— Frat'in o, mal'fort'ec'o, bedaiir'ind'e, facil'ig'i,
kre int o.

Benche formino un idea, queste parole sono composte di parecchie parti che si
devono cercare separatamente nel vocabolario.

Si conosceranno prestissimo a memoria le terminazioni grammaticali, i prefissi e i
sufflssi.

Allora non resterä cha eliminarli dalla parola che si deve deoifrare e consultare il
vocabolario per la radice fondamentale che rimane.

Mal fort ec o — Si trova che ec' denota qualilä, o lerminazione di nome, mal' con¬
trario, fort' forle; quindi forteco = forza, malforteco = debolezza.

Bedaür inde — Si Irova che ind' denola merilo, 'e finale d'avverhio, bedaur' rim-
piangere; quindi bedaurinde = disgrazialamente.

Facil'ig'i— 'ig' far divenlare, renderc, i finale di verbo alt infinilo; quindi faci-
ligi = facilitare.

kre int o — kre' creare, int' finale di parlicipio passato allivo, o finale di sostan-
tivo; quindi kreinto = Creatore.

ESERCIZII

i.

La patr o estas tre bona. Mi
II padre e assai buono. Io

garden o. Mi parol'os jhodiaü al mi'a
giardino. Io parlerö oggi a mio

vid'ls grandan bundon en la
vidi un grande cane ne '1

patr'o pri la libr o. Don'u al mi la
padre dcl libro. Dato aj me il

18
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libr'et'o'n. La bird'o'j havis nes'to'j'n en la arb'oj. Venu al mi hodiaü
libretto. Gli ucoelli avevano nidi ne gli alberi. Venite da me oggi

vespere. Gu vi dir'as al mi la ver'o'n ? La domo aparten'as al mi.
di sera. Forse voi dite a me il vero? La casa appartiene a me.

Sinjor'o Petr'o kaj li'a edz'in'o tre am'as mi'a'J'n infan'o'j'n.
11 signor Pietxo e sua moglie assaiamano imeiei figliuoli.

3.

Gu vi jam trovis vi'a'n' horlog'o'n? Mi gi'n ankoraü ne serc'is
Avete giä trovato il vostro orologio ? Io non Fho ancora ccrcato;

kiam mi fin'os mi'a'n labor'o'n, mi serc'os mi'a'n horlog'o'n, sed mi tim'as,
quando finirö il mio lavaro, cereherö il mio orologio, ma temo

ke mi gi'n jam ne trov'os.
che non lo troverö piü.

S.

Simpla, fleksebla, belsona. (Vid. p. 244.)
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COCTABHBIH HACTH

«3HKA BCnEPAHTO
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c tu m y y
(ipaTKoe)

BjKBa h npOH3HOCHTCH, K&K'b h. BTa JT;;hl Ka X1> fffeMeUROMT», aaTIIHCKOM'bII ÄpyrilX'b 11
Kain> övklki ,.r L' bt» c.iOBaxii ; Eon», rocnoAb; 6yKBa u (KOTOpaa ynoTpeÖJfleTCfl to^e>ko
nocjii rjiacHOÜ) npoiKuiocirrcji, KaKi> KpaTKoe u bt> ntMeuKO.M'h ciorI; Laufen n.ni bt>
jaTiiHCKo.M'i> laudo; öyußa 1 npou3iiociiTCji Bceraa MarKO : la — flu, lu — .aio, h t, 4.

TpaMMaTH^ecKia: OKOH^ama.
o. n. e.

IIpn6aB;ieHieMT> OAHOH H3T> 9TIIXT, 6jKBT> KT. KOpHK) ClOBa (CM. CJOBapb CTp. 7)
cooTB-feTCTBeHHooöpasye-rca hmh cymecTBiiTe.iLHoe, iimh npnjaraTe.ii.iioe bjh uapi'iie.

Bt> #3. HcnepaHTo H'fcTT. HeoiipeA'b-ieiiHaro q.ieiia; onpeAT».ieiniBiii 'i.ient la,
juh bcbxt, ptuoBt, na,ie>Keii n 'ince.ii>, ynoTpco.uieTCfl TaKT> me, Kam. n bt> HSbiitaxT)
HiMenKOM-b, .i>paHuv3CKOM-i> ii apyrnx'b. .lima, ,un itoTopbixi> ynoTpeu.ieiiic «ueiia npei-
CTaB.iHeTi> TpyAHoCTH,MoryT-b coBepmemio ero iie ynoTpeojaTt.

Iluena cymecTBirr. o6pa3yroTCH nocpeACTBOM-Bo, hm. npiuaraTe.iii.Hbia nocpeacT-
bomt. a, na|)-li<ii}i iiocpeÄCTBoiri, e.

La patr'o ometjs, patr'a omcvecniii, omnoecKiü, pan'o x.mSs, milit'o eoüna,
milit'a eoeHHtnii, terur'o ya/caca, terur'a yoicacHuü, tag'o dene, tag'e dneMS.

C-ioiKiiMfl cjiuBa o6pa3yiOTCH npocTUMb r.iimiieu'i. c.ioBi. (rjiaBHoe na kohii.1;). J^.m
u.iaroHByniii mo;kho BCTaB^ÄTB rpaMMaTHMecKia OKOtrqaHia" o, a, e, bi. cJioJKHoe c.iobo.

Vapor'sip'o napvxods, akv'o'fal'o aodonaöa, nokt'o'mez'o, no.mom>, stn'-
pag'a, ue.nt.inmiibiü, mal'alt'e, hu3ko.

C-lOBa. MeJKAyiia|>OAHbl:r, T. e. 3aiIMCTBOBaHHI>Ifl ÖO.lbmilHCTBOM'bIlnorTpailHLlxI, :i:ibl-
itOBi) iix'b OAHoro HCTOiHHKa, ynoTpeöj.'iioTci B'i. 9cnepaHT0 6e3T> ii:!\iLiieiii;i, npuiui.MUJi
to.ibko oprorpa*iio 9cnepaHTo.

Teatr'o, nwamps, teatr'a, mcampa.ihuidii, gramatik'o, jpa.uj.tamUKa, grama-
tik'a, ipaMMamuHcCKiü.

yjapeHie HaxoATiTCH BcerAa na npe.inoc.'itancM-b c.'iort. : ,,vojo", ..kantado",
''interparolo-'.

r-:^:;:-:.;y.:^^ ■-■-■■-■--^■^—
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.)• n.

MiioiKecTBeimoe >mc:io oopaiyeTCfl npiioaB-ienieMT, ÖyKBbij KT. OKOU-iamiohm. cymccrB.
(O) ii hm. npn.iaraTe.iMi. (a).

Patro'i omiibi, alta'j domo'j eucome do.ua.
IlaicHtoft tojiIko Ana : HMeHHTe,ibHMÖh Bimureabiibin. Hoci-Iumn no.iyiaercfl ipesT,

n,m,'>a B.iemc oKonnaHin n. Ocraiwue naaerf™ oÖpaayiOTCfl ripi. homoihu npeworoBT, :
pourr.MMn.nt na»»a, - de fori.), aaTe.n.nuH naaemT. - al (kt.), TBopiixcaunan na«e*T>
- per (nacpeÄCTBOMb), npeW>*BWiS na/rcun, - pri (QÖt.), .,.». Apyrmui „pearoraMn
COOTB-BTCTBeHHO CMWC1V. ,

La patro omeub, de la patro - omi|a, al la patro omu lV , la patro n - omi (a,
kun la patro — er, o,«i (o.m, pri la patro — 06s omu,n>, por la patroj — d.vi
omuoes. Kor.ia nvamo ynoT Pe6i.Tb npcA.iorb, a npflMOÖ CMbicyn, ne ynaBbiBaeTT, uauoii
HMfeHHO, to ynoTpeÖJifleTCH npcuori, je, «OTopbiii caMOCTOH.iTei.HaroSKa-iemH ne mi-he-n..
MoacUo ynoTpeÖJiHTb BimiiTo.n.iji.in naA. bmtjcto npea-iora je.

Ridi je malriculo — cu-mihk« nads huu»u*b, enuo je la patrujo — mocita
no omeneemey, je la tria tago nan la trian tagon — na Tperifi «ein..

Bt, npe..uo)Kciiiax-b. oTBTmaiomHXT. na BonpocT, nyda (oooana<i. HanpaBJieme), cjiOBa,
BbipaiKaiomia, HaTpaBjieHie, npHHHMäioTT.oitoH'iame n.

Kie 0 I'ä'b? Kie'n vi iras? Kyda ew udeme? Hejme n do.uoii; la birüo flugis
en la cimbron — nmuifa no,icmib.ia 88 KojwHamy; gi flugas en la cambro —
ona .lemaemr, es Ko.vmamrb.

CpaBHiixoaiaiaa ci'eneiib oöpaayefcfl ripn noMoma pli (oojrhe). a npesora/uuas -
plei (namloa-be); c.iobo „Hrb*a" nepeßOAiiTCH ol (nocJTB cpaBHHT. cTeiiemi). ^

Pli blanka ol nego - oWrws cBita; la plej alta monto - eueouauwaa lopa.
Jiimibin irhi'TiiMeniu cvti, : . .
Mi, ff, ci, mw, li, ohs, si, ona, gi, 0710 (ecan ima-b nrnopi.pycTCH), ni, mm. vi,

«.„, ili, OHM, OH)*, si, ceö"ff, oni, SesMnuoe Mnoücecme. uuc.ia fKaK5 0paKif. on u
Kfbm. man). ■ ,„

Hb BiiH.iTcabuoM'b iiaaelK* MTBCTOHMema npuHBMaWTt. OKO.iaamc n, a er, oKOHiameMT.
a ohii ncpexoAari. Bb ii[Mn:ivKaToai,iii.i.'i MtcToinieHiH. _ .

' Mia, Moü, mo/t, «oe, via, «ata», «am,-., «, lia, eio, sia, e>r, iliajn patrojn,
«xa omij,;/«». amu sin, jjoök ee, mia capelo, .«oa ui.uina.

ohl. on. op.

Um. 'iiicaiiTcai.iii.ia Heii3iitnjieMbi

1 unu
2 du
3 tri

4 kvar
5 kvin
6 ses

7 sep
* ok „
!) naü

10 dek
100 cent

1000 mil

fle'rsTKH 11 coTim oöpasyioTcn npneaßaeiiieMi,
tri'dek tri.

OKOH'iaitlfl 513 = kvin'cent
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du, op'e odeoeMs, kvin'op'eeepmu. CoönpaTeabHua — npn noMomu cy«*intca op
enamepoKS.

Rjisi ]ia:!.\I;,inre.ii,Hbii'b — c.iobo po : po kvin no namu, po naüdek no deeanocmo.
Urs oöpaaopanifl Muc.uiTe.ibiibixb iiapKi'iiii npnöaBjiaeica oitoinaHie Haptiia e : unu'e

eo nepebixa, du'e ao erhopbixa.

as. ls. o«. HS.

ant. int. ont. at. it. ot.

üocpeacTBOirb s-raxt ABtaaAaaTii xapaSTepHCTHicb n.iii rpaMMaTHiecKiixas oKoiinai-iiii
n BcaoMoraTejbHaro rjiaroaa esti (Sumb) mohciio oöpa30BaTb ßc-b »opMM n BpesieHa
alsncTBiiTe^biiaro n CTpaflaTe.ii.iiaro 3a.ioroBT,. r.iaro.rb no 'nic.iau'b 11 .uiua.\n, He iisiii-
HJIOTCfl.

Tpii oKoiiqaniii as, is, os o6o3HanaioTb Tpii BpeMean :
HacToamee BpeMa — mi skrib'as, a nuvxy.
ripomeAHiee BpeMa — mi skrib'is, a nuca.it.
By.iymee BpeMa — mi skrib'os, a 6ydy nucanib.

Us, u, i c.iy;Ka.rb aaü o6pa30Bani.'i ycJiOBHaro, noBeJHTe;n,Haro 11 iieonpeA'kjeHHaro
HaK.ioHoiiiii :

yc.ioBiioe — mi skrib'us, n 6u nuca.it.
lIoBejiirre.ibiioe — skrib'u, numu, numume.
HeonpcA'fc.jei-i. — skrib'i, nucamb.

Coeamienie jimHaro iTBCTOHMeHia Cb noBe.'nrr. HaKJiOHemeM'bcjiyatHTTbA.ia Bbipantema
HaM-Bpeiiin, ate.iauia h bo.m : li skribu, nycmb nanuxacmz (nmoBu ont Ha.nuca.jia), ni
skribu, wanuuiejws.'

Ant, int, ont o6pa3yioTT> npnaac-ria j^öcTSHTeJibHaro sa.'iora :
Ha t. b]i. — skrib'ant'a, nuiuyu^iü.
üpouiea. Bp. — skrib'int'a, nucaewiü.
By«. Bp. — skrib'ont'a, Komopuü uanuuiemt.

Ct, npiiöaB.ieniejrb OKOHiaHia O, a ohii nepexoflarb b-b hm. eymeCTB. n npiijararciB-
Hbia :

La lesanto, ■•mmamc.ib; la pasinta nokto, npom.iati itonb.
Ct npn6aB:ieHieMij OKoinama nap'Ii'iia e njamacTie liepexc-Airnb b'b A^enpH^acTie :

instruante ni lernas, yta (dpyzuxs) jwbf yHUMCH.
üpiriacTia CTpaflarcibnaro sajiora o6pa3yiOTca npn noMonui xapaKTepncTiiin> at, it, ot.

HacT. sp. — farata, diwae.wbtu.
II|)otueA. Bp. — farita,.'c()ib.ta)(Hbiu.
ByAym, Bp. — farota, uMnmiu^ü Shimb cön>.ia.HHbiMS.

II n>iacria CTpaiar. sa.iora TaKnto Mory-r-b nepexoAiiTB B'b hm. cymeÖTBHTe.ibHbia, um.
npii^araTG.ii.H. 11 a'bciij aqacTi:i.

La kaptito, n.in>HHUKt; la amatino, .uoöuj/uifa ; rostitaj kokidoj, ocapeu-
Hbie nun.iuma; li revenis el la batalo vundite, ont eepuy.ic/i es öumeu, öydynu
paKCHS.

C.ioatnbia <i>opMBi o6pa3yiOTca nocpcACTBOMT. BcnoMoraTe.ibHaro r.'iaro.ia esti (Bbj.mb).
Vi estas petata, eact npocumt {eAimcTB.)

(6yKB. : Bbl --- eCTb --- npOCIlMblll).
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Ni estos skribintaj, mu okohhums nv.ca.Hie, mu HanuweMs (6jkb. : mm 6yneni>
iracaBinie).

Si estus laboranta, ona pa5oma.ia 6u.
Li estis dormonta, ohs do.twcens 6u.is 3acHymb

(ÖyitB. :, OH'b ßbl.i'b -- KOTOpLIH 6jH0Tb cnaTb).
Mi estas amita, a 6bi.iv. akSums

(6yKB. : n ecMb jioö^eHbiii iijiei KOToparo Jiiodhjih).
Estu benata, öyöb ß.iaiOCAoeens.

IIpHCTaBKH:.

bo- o^na'iaexb podemao, npiodpibmeHHoe öpaHOMö : patro omautö; bopatro, mec.ms
ji.ni ceenops; frato, Spams; bofrato, mypuus ii.ni öeeepb u.iu ceomcs.

dis- 03iiaiaeTb pa3dibAenie, pa3bcduHcme : jbti, dpocamb; disjeti, pasupocamb; siri,
peamb ; dissiri, pa3opeamb.

ek- o3iia'iaeT'b uanaAo u.iu MiHoeeHnocmbd>bücrneifi: krii, Kpunamb; ekkrii, ecxpu.
uarrib ; kanti, nrirtib ; ekkanti, 3a.nnmb.

ge- oana<iaoT'b coeduncnie ououxr, no.ioez : patro, omeip; gepatroj, podumeAU;
onklo, dnda; geonkloj, dud.i u mema.

mal-03iiaqaeTT-> npomueonoAootcHocmb;rica, Soiamuü; malrica, SrbÖHUÜ; fermi,
3anapemb; malfermi, omeopumb, omnepenib.

re- 03Haqaeri> waaads, cnoea; iri, udmu; reiri, ß03epauflaim.cfi; doni, daeamb j
redoni, eo3epaufam!).

Cy$(J)HKCBI.

-ad— osHa^iaeTT) npodoAoicumcAbuocmb, MnoiOKpamnocmb drbücmeix : pafo, eUc-
mpib.iz; pafado, nüAbSa; iri, udmu; iradi, xodumb.

-aj— osHa^aerr. urbumo es dannuMö HanecmeoMs hau U3z daunazo Mam.epia.Aa:mal-
nova, cmapbiü; malnovajo, cmapbe; amiko, dpyis; amikajo, dpyoKecmü
nocmynoKts.

-an— o3Ha (iaeTb hachz, oicume.ib, nptwepoiccHei^: Parizo, üapuoicö; parizano,
napusicaHUHö;Kristo, Xpucmocö; krist.mo, xpucmiaiuntö.

-ar— 03na'taeT'b coöpanie oduopoduuxü npedMcmoes : vorto, caoqo ; vortaro, cao-
eapb; arbo, depeeo; arbaro, Ancn.

-cj—npeispamaeTt es AacKameAbnuMcoScmeeuHus MyxcKix u.vieua: Peti'o, llempz;
Pecjo, ffem/r; Nikolao, ffuitcuaü; Nicjo, Koar.

-ebl— 03naiiaeTT> eo3MootCHOcmb: kredi, onpumb; kredebla, enpoumnuä; travidi,
eudmmb, cKeo3b; travidebla, npo3paHHuü. -

-ec— 03Ha'iae']b Kanecmeo: mola, mhikm; moleco, MxiKocmb; amiko, dpym ;
amikeco, öpyacöa.

-eg— oaBaiaeTh yaoAuncuie u.iu ycuaeme cmcnemi: varma, menAuü; varmega,
lopHHiü; pluvo, doxdb; pluvego, Aiwenb.

-ej— 03HaiiaeTT> .umemo d.i;i ..... lerni, yH.um.bca ; lernejo, iukoah; kuiri, eapunn, ;
kuirejo, kijxiiu.

-em— 03iiaiaen> CKAOHHoemb,npueuuKy: kredi, anpumb; kredema, Acinoewpnuü ;
babili, uo.unamb; babilema, öo.mi.iuewu.
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-er— 03Ha<iaerj, omdrb.u>Hyn edunux^y: mono, deubiu; monero, Monema; sablo,
necoKs; sablero, necHiiuna.

-estr— 03Ha>iacTT> nanaJibHUKs: sipo, itopaö.ib ; sipestro, «antimaiis; regno, wcy-
äapcmao; regnestro, locydapb.

-et— 03na'iaer rB y.ueHbuiciäe uau oc.ia6.ieme [cmeniHu:"^ lago, 03epo; lageto, npyös;
ridi, CMn/nmcu; rideti, y.iu6ambc/j.

-id.— 03na<iaeii, duma, nomojwoK» ; bOVO, öbiita; bovido, me.ieHOKü; koko, mbmyxz ;
kokido, v,bin.ienoK5.

-ig— 03Ha iiae'b bn.iamb nrbMs Hu6yöb, 3acmaeumb dn.iainb: morta, Mepmeuü; mort-
igi, yöueamh ; bruli, lopibmb ; bruligi, ocenb.

-ig— 03iia'iaeTj. OtbJia.im.bca, onazambcn ; ruga, Kpacuuii ; rugigi, nonpacnnmb ; fluida,
oKudmii; fluidigi, maann.

-il— 03na<iacrb opydie: haki, pySumb ; hakilo, monops ; kombi, uecamb; kombilo,
zpeöeHb.

-in— o3iia'iao'["i> oiccucHiii 710.15: onklo, öada; onklino, mernKa; koko, nibmyxn;
kokino, Hypuu,a.

-ind— 03iianaeT'[, docmoÜHuü: kredi, enpumb; kredinda, docmoerbpHuii; laudi,
xeajtumb; laüdinda, noxeaxbHbiü.

-ing— 03iiaMacTT. eci((!i, es Komopym ecmae.ixemoi: plumo, nepo; plumingo, pyiita
fo.ui nepal; kandelo, cennu; kandelingo, nodconuHUKs.

-ist— 03iia'jaeT'b sawimif., iipoißeccho : suo, 6a.1uM.aK6 ; suisto, canooKHUKZ; maro,
Mope; maristo, Mopanz.

-nj— npeBpainaeTt es AacKameAbHbiaotcencKia codcmeennbia UMena: "Mario, Mapia;
Manjo, Mama; Sofio, Cotfibx; Sonjo, Cohh,

-uj— 03iia iMer'i. npeÖMems eMrbWflKtiqiU, HocauUfiü; inko, HepuuAa; inkujo, nepuu.ih-
Huv,a; mono, deubtu; monujo, Kome.ieiiz.

-ul— osna'iaeTii aui^o, om.iu itaK>iii,eec,i öüHHbtMG Ka.HecmeOM.3 : brava, xpaöpuü; bra-
vulo, xpaupmiö, bela, Kpacueuü; belulino, Kpacasutja.

-Um— nMrLeTT. HeonpedrbJieHuoe 3HaHenie u ynompeÖAaemca es mrbxs c.iynaaxö, Kozdamt
oduuz U33 ebLiueynoMiiHijmbiXö cytßtßuKCoeöHenodxodwnö: kruco, Kpecms; kru-
cumi, pacnnmb na. Kpecrritb; plena, noAHbiü; plenumi, ucno.mumb; kolo,
xuen; kolumo, eopomnuics.

O6pa30Banie crob'l.
Eon H'bcKo.ibitoitopueii (iun nopiiu Ch npncraBitaxm 11 rpaMMaTHiecKHMH oicoHia-

iiiaMii) BbipaasaioTt oaho noHHTie, to ohii cocuiiihiotoi bi» oaho cjobo.
0.uiai;o ,\.in oö.ier'ieiria nauiuiaiomiiub, ohii oTA'fejiaioTca Apyr'b ott> Apyra ^epTo Tn;a>in:

— Mal'fort'ec'o, bedaür'ind'e, facil'ig'i, kre'int'o.
Xotji c.ioBa am BbipaataiOTT. coöoio itaauoe oaho noiurrie, ho oirl; coctohtIj H3T> Htc-

OAbKiiXb naCToft 11 ei c.ionapt nyatao OTbicitiiBaib, 3na'ieHie KaauoFi lacni bi> oTA-bAbHOCTii.
Bbi öbicrpo sayiine neii3ycTi. 3na^eHie rpaiAiaTHiecKHX'bOKoiriaiiiii, cyMmitcoBb k

npuCTaBoirb 11 BaMb ociancTca iicnaTb TO.ibKo KopHii.
Mal'fort'ec'o — Bu uaüAere 'ec' oaHanaiomee Ka'tecmeo, 'o — cywficmeum., mal

— npomußono.iooKHCcmb,fort' — cu.ibHuü; cibviOBaTe.ibiio forteco = cu.ia, Kpjbnocmb
malforteco = ciaöocnu..

Bedaür'ind'e — Bu naiiAere 'ind 03na>i. docmoüm>iü, 'e Hapn>uie, bedaur' —
coofca-iibmb; cji-bAOBaTejbiio bedaurinde = ks cosma^rbuin).

Facil'ig'i — ig — dm.uimb Hib.110 uuSydb, 'i ueonped. iiaiu., facil' Miniü; cjiiaob,
faciligi = oB.ieiHimib.

Kre'int'o — int npunacm., dnücme, 3aA., npoiu. ep.; 'o — cyu(ecmo; kre' —
cojdanib.' c.iibdoe. kreinto = co3dame.»b,meopev,ö.
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ynpaacHeBia,

La patr'o est'as tre bon'a. Mi vid'is grand'a'n hund'o'n en la garden'o.
Oren'b (ecn,) o<ieHb soöpii. H Biuli.i'b 6o.ibuiyio eoöany bt, ca^y

Mi parol'os hodiau al mi'a patr'o pri la libr'o. Don'u al mi
fl 6jAy roBopiiTb ceroAHji Moenty orny o khiii-e. flaäTe iws

la libr'et'on. La bird'o'j hav'is nest'o'j'n en la arbV : . Ven'u al mi hodiau
KHiifl.e>iKy. ÜTiiubi iiM'bjm riiliSÄa bt> AepeBtjix'b HpiiiAn ko mit ceroAHfl

vesper'e. Cu Vi dir'as al mi la ver'o'n? La dom'o aparten'as al mi.
Be>iepo.Mi>. roeopume-.iu Bu mhI; npaBAy? /Jom-b npaHaa^eatHTt smls.

Sinjor'o Petr'o kaj li'a edz'm'o tre am'as mi'a'j'n infan'o'j'n,
rocnoÄiiu'b IJeTp'b II ero cynpyra onenb moöhtt* mohxt» Alyreü.

2.

Cu Vi jam trov'is Vi'a'n horlog'on? Mi gin ankoraü ne serc'is; kiam
HawAu-AU Bbi ydtce Baum qacbi? H HX'b eiue ne HCKajra»; uorAa

mi fin'os mia'n labor'o'n, mi serc'is mi'a'n horlog'on, sed mi tim'as, ke
a OKon liy moio paöo'ry, h 6jAy iiCKaxb moii Macw, no jj öoiocb, hto

mi gin jam ne trov'os.
11 ux'b yate ne iiaiUy.

Simpla, fleksebla, belsona..... (vid- p.244).
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SVEDA

ESPERAMTOSPRAKETS
BB8TANDSDELAE

ALFABETET

d e i g g h K i j j k 1
u ü v z

m n o p s t

Af dessa uttalas i
c som 'ls' isalser; c som '//' itjana; g (=d+J) som eng. 'g' i gentle', K som 'ch'

i tyska hoch, ach; j som 's/' (sängbart) i vysj, franska '/' i jour, eng. 's' i pleasure s
o som 'ä' i bat; s som 'seh' i brosch; u som tyskt 'u' i gut; ü (som kort '«' i Faust)
ar konsonant, ej slalvelsebildande 'u'; z som (sängbart) 's' i " bzzz!" franska 'z' i zele,
tyska 's' i sagen.

CEfriga bokstäfver uttalas oföränderligt sä som deras svenska namn i alfabetet anger
(säledes g'eografi-ej 'jeogr.''- o. s. v.)

GRAMM ATI SKA ANDELSER

a. e.

Genom att tili ordets Slam foga en af dessa ändelser bildas Substantiv, adjektiv och
adverb.

Obestämd artikel finns ej. Bestämda artikeln är la för alla genus, numerus och
kasus.

Substantiv bildas medels o, adjektiv medels a, adverb med eis e.
la patr'o fadem, patr'a faderlig, milit'o krig, milit'a krigisk, felic'e lyckliglvis,

la felic'o lyckan, terur'o förskräckelse, terur'a förskräcklig, la jaro urei, jare
artigen.

Sammansatta ord bildas genom enkel sammanställning af ordstammarna tili ett
ord, hvarvid det 'kvalificerande' ordctställes främst. Om välljudet sä fordrar, kan man
iförra sammansättningsleden bibehälla de grammatiska ändelserna o, a eller e.

lavapor'sip'o ängfarlyget, ter'pom'opolalis, akv'o'fal'oürf/en/a//, nokt'o'mez'o,
midnall, gust'a'temp'e i räil tid, sen'pag'e gratis.

Främmande ord, hvilka de flesta spräk Iänat ur sammakälla, och hvilka begagnas
och förstäs af de flesta nationer, undergä ingen annan förändring i Esperantospräkct
an den att stafningssätlet lämpas efter dettas.

ortografi'o oriografi, ortografi'a orlografisk, teatr'o Haler, teatr'a lealralisk,
centr'o cenlrum, centr'a (ej central'a), central.

Hvarje ord utläses sä som det är stafvadt. Tonvikten ligger i flerstafviga ord pä
nästsista stafvelsen i " vojo, " "kantado, " " interparolo ".



282 —

.1 n.

Dessa tvü bokstäfver bilda pluralis och ackusativ.-Adjektiveträttar sig tili nume¬
rus och kasus ef ter sitt Substantiv.

la patr'oj, fäderna, bona'j domo j, gada hus, la fil'o am'as si'a'n patr'o'n
(ackusalivobjehl) , sonen älslcar sin far.

Som svar pä i'rägan " hvarthän? " — för att ange riktning tili ett stalle —
antaga ord (substantiv och adverb) ackusativändelsen n.

Kie, hvaresl? Kie'n vi ir'as, hvarl gär ni? hejm'e, hemma; hejm'e'n, hem; ir'i
teatr'o'n, gä pä tealern; Pariz'o'n, IUI Paris.

Genitiven bildas med prepositionen de, dativen med prep. al.
Ia domo de la patro, faderns hus; diri ion al la patro, all säga nägol öl

fadem.
Hvarje preposilion har i Esperanto skarptbegränsad betydelse och användes blott

i denna. Om ingen preposition rätt passar i sammanhanget, kan man begagna prepos.
je, som är oöfversättlig. Alla prepositioner styra (i och för sig) nominativ.

kun la patro, med fadem; sur la tablo, pä bordei, sopiro je la patrujo,
länglan tili fäderneslandel, plena je akvo, fall med Valien.

Prepositioner, som enligt sin natur cj ange riktning, mäste för att preposition-
suttrycket dock skall fä denna betydelse, ätföljas af substantivet i ackusativ.

la kato saltis sur la tablon, hallen hoppade upp pä bordei; en la cambron,
in i rummel.

Comparativus är bildadt genom pli, mera, och Superlativus genom plej, mesl.
Ordet an ersättes med ordet of.

pli blanka ol la nego, hvilare an snö, laplej altamonto, del högsla berg.
Personliga pronomen äro :

Mi jag, li han, si hon, gi del, ni vi, vi ni, ili de, si sig, oni man. (Ackusativ
min mig, lin honom, vin er, o. s. v.).

Possessiva pronomen bildas med adjektivändelsen a ! mia min, via eder, sia
hennes, amu sin, älsha henne, mia capelo, min hall, liaj libroj, hans böcker.

ol>I. 011. op.

Grundtalen äro alltid oföränderliga :
1 nun 4 kvar 7 sep 10 dek
2 du 5 kvin 8 ok 100 cent
3 tri 6 ses 9 nau 1000 mil

Tio-och hundratal bildas genom sammanfogning :
533 = kvin'cent tri'dek tri.

Ordningstalen bildas medels adjektivändelsen a ) la unua, den försla, la dua,
den andra, la tria^derc tredje.

Multiplikationstalen bildas medels obl' : kvar'obl'a fgrfaldig, dek'obl'a, lio-
dubbel.

Bräktal bildas medels on' : duon'o, en half, tri|kvar'on'oj, Ire fjärdedelar.
Kollektivtal bildas medels op' : ok'op'e, älla ZiZZsammans,]'dek'du'ope, dus-

sinvis.
Distributivtal bildas medels prepositionen po (ä, hvar sina) ! po ses, hvar sina

sex, la libroj kostas po trikronoj, böckerna kosla Ire kronor slycket.
Indelningstal bildas medels advcrbändelsen ej unu'e, för del försla, du'e' för del

andra, kvin'e, för del femle, o. s. v.
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ant. int. ont. at. it. ot.

Medels dessa 12 grammatiska ändelser samt hjälpverbet esti kunna verbets alla
tempora och modi bildas säväl i aktiv som i passiv.

Verbets form är oberoende at numerus och person och ändras ej för olikhot hos
dem.

De första tre ändelserna as, is, os, beteckna de tre grundtempora !
Presens — mi skrib'as, jag skrifuer

Prefektum—mi skrib'is, jag skref. jag har skr ifvil
Futurum — mi skrib'os, jag skall skrifva
De nästa tre us, u, i, bilda konditionalis, imperativ och infinitiv !
Konditionalis— mi skrib'us, jag skulle skrifva
Imperativ — skrib u, skrij, skrifven
Infinitiv— skrib'i, all skrifva.
Genom att tillägga imperativet tili det personliga pronomenet uttryckes önskan,

afsigt eller vilja.
(ke) li skribu, all han kan skrifva, läl hohom skrifva; Ni skribu, lälom oss

skrifva.
Medels ant, int, ont, bildas de aktiva participerna :
Presens — skrib ant'a, skrifuandc
Perfektum—skrib'int'a, hafvande skrifvii
Futurum — skrib'ont a, skolande skrifva
Medels ändelserna o och a erhälla de Substantiv-och adjektiv-samt medels e

adverb-karaktär :
Laleganto, läsaren. Lapasinta nokto, den forflulna nallen. Instruante, oni

lernas mein, genom alt undervisa lär man sig själf.
Passiva participer bildas medels at, it, ot.
Presens — am'at'a, älskad, som älskas
Perfektum—am it'a, som har älskats
Futurum ■— am'ot'a, som skall älskas
iEfven dessa kunna ombildas tili Substantiv, adjektiv och adverb.
la amato, den älskade, kuiritaj terpomoj, kokla potalisar, li revenis el la

batalo vundite, han älerkom särad frän slriden.
Medels hjälpverbet esti bildas de sammansatta tidsormerna :

vi estas petata, ni ombedes
ni estos skribintaj, vi skola hafva skrifvii
si estus laborinta, hon skulle ha arbelal
li estis dormonta, han har skolal somna
mi estas sendita, jag har skiekals
estu benata, var välsignad

PREFIXER

ho- släklskap genom giflermäl : patro, fader;] bopatro, svärfar ; frato, broder,
bofrato, sväger.

dis- söndring och spridning : jeti, kasta; disjeti, kasta omkring; semi, sä; dissemi,.
kringströ.
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ögonblicklig och begynnande handling s brili, glänsaj ekbrili, glänsa till;kanti,
sjunga ; ekkanti, börja sjunga, ta upp (en sang).

ge- sammanfaltning af bägge könen i patro, fader; gepatroj, föräldrarj mastro,
husbonde; la gemastroj, husbondefolket (herrn och frun).

mal- rak motsals : rica, rik ; malrica, faltig; fermi, stänga; malfermi, öppna.
re- äter, änyo : veni, komma; reveni, äterkomma; fari, göra; refari, göra om.

SUFFIXER

-ad—betecknar : varaklighel, upprepande : pafo, skott; pafado, skjutning, salfva.
-aj— saksom är (af.) : mola, mjuk; la molajo, det mjuka; amiko, vän; ami-

kajo, vänskapsbevis.
-an— invänare, medlem, anhängare : Londono, London) Londonano, Londonbo;

Kristo, Kristus; kristano, kristen.
-AT—samling af lika föremäl tili dl begrepp : arbo, träd; arbaro, skogj vorto, ord;

vortaro, ordbok.
-cj— efler 2-5 bokslafven i manligt personnanm bildar smeknamn : Karlo. KarljKacjo,

Kalle; Petro, Pär; Pecjo, Pelle.
-ebl—möjlig : vidi, se; videbla, synling; kredi, tro; kredebla, trolig.
-ec— egenskap, det all nägolar.. : mola, mjuk; moleco, mjukhet; amiko, vänj ami-

keco, vänskap.
~e S —försloring : pordo : dörr; pordego, port; varma, varm; varmega, het.
-ej— plalsen för.. : lerni, lära; lernejo, skola; kuiri, koka; kuirejo, kök.
-em—benägenhet, vana : kredi, tro; kredema, lättrogen; laboro, aibetej labo-

rema, arbetsam, flitig.
-er— smädel: sablo, sand ; sablero, Sandkorn; mono, pengar; monero, slant.
-estr— chef, föresländare : sipo, skepp; sipestro, kaplen; regno, rikej regnestro,statschef.
-et— minskning : ridi, skratta; rideti, le; varma, varm; varmeta,ljum.
-id—afkomling : bovo, tjur; bovido, kalf; koko, tupp; kokido, kyckling.
-ig— gora, komma nägol all.. : morta, död; mortigi, döda ; bruli, brinna; bruligi,

antända, bränna.
-ig— blifva, göras, -na : ruga, röd : rngigi, rodna: sidi, sitta ; sidigi, sätla sig.
-ü—uerlyg, medel: tranci, skära; trancilo, knif; visi, aftorka ; visilo, handduk.
-\ n —femininkön : frato, broder; Iratino, syster: koko, tupp; kokino, höna.
-ind— vürd : admiri, beundra ; admirinda, beundransvärd; vidi, se ; vidinda,sevärd.
-ing— hällare, slida, sak all infäslaforemälel i : plumo, penna; plumingo, pennskai'f;

kandelo, ljus; kandelingo, ljusstake.
-ist— yrke, sysselsällning : maro, hat'; maristo, sjöman ; suo, sko; suisto, skoma-kare.
-nj— efler 2-5 bokslafven ikvlnnligl persomnamn bildar smeknamn : Mario, Maria;

Marinjo, Majkcn, Maja.
-uj— del som har all innehälla, vara fylldl med : inko, bläck; inkujo, bläekhorn;

mono, pengar; monujo, penningpung.
-ul— den som kännclecknas af all vara.. : brava, tapper; bravulo, hjälte; blinda,

blind; blindulo, blind man.
-um—obestämdlsuffix, molsvarande je bland preposilionerna : vento, vind; ventu-

milo, solfjäder; plena, lull; plenumi, nppiylla; kolo, hals; kolumo, krage.
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I fall flera ord (euer ordstammar, med eller utan affixer ochgrammaliska ändelser),
bilda elt b >grcpp, sammanskrifvas de tili elt enda ord. —■ Till lättnad för nybörjare
brukar man uppdela ordcn med streck : Frat in o, mal'fort'ec'o, bedaür ind e,
faciligi, kra int o.

Ehuru dessa ord bilda eil enda b :;grepp, äro de dock sammansatta af tlera delar,
hvilka hvar för slg sökas i ordlistan.

Da grammatiska ändelserna, preflxen oeh Suffixen, lär man sig snart utantill.
Dit äterstär da blott att bDrtskilja dem Eran stamorde't och söka detta i ordlistan.

Mal'fort'ec'o—o subslanlivändelse ; ec' beteknar egenskap; mal' bet. molsals,
fort', stark; saledes : iorteco=slyrka, m%\lorteco=svag!i?l.

Faciligi—i infmilivändelse; ig' orsaka; facil, lall : säledeä : faciligi=,'?öra
lall.

Bedaür'ind'e—e aduerbändelse; 'ind'rard; bedaur' beklaga ; säledes : bedau-
rin&e=beklagligluis, hj värr.

Kre int'o - o subslanlivändslsc; int' perf. parlic. aktiv, kra' skapa; säledeä i
kreinto=s/iapare.

OFNINGSEXEMPEL

La patr o est as tre bona. Mi vid is granda n hund'o n en la garden'o.
Fadem är myckct god. Jag säg en stör hund i trädgarden.

Mi parol'os hodiaü al mia patr in'o pri la libro. Don'u al mi la libr eto'n.
Jag skall tala i dag tili min moder om boken. Gif mig den lilla boken,
La birdo j hav is nesto j'n en la arb o j. Venu al mi hodiau vesper e. Cu vi

Fäglarna hade nästen i träden. Kom tili mig i dag pä aftonen. Manne
dir as al mi la ver'o'n? La domo aparten as al mi. Sinjor o Petr'o kaj li'a
ni säger mig sanningen? Huset tillhör mig. Herr Peter och hans

edz'in o tre amas mi'a'j'n infan'o'j n.
hustru mycket iilska mina barn.

S.

Cu vi jam trovis via'n horlogo n? Mi gin ankoraü ne serc'is; kiam
Har ni redan hittat er klocka ? Jag har ännu inte letat eftcr den; när

mi fin os mia n labor o n mi serc os mia n horlogo n, sed mi Ltim as, ke mi
jag slutar mitt arbete, skall jag söka min klocka, mcn jag i'ruktar, att jag
gi n jam ne trov os-
inte längrc hillar den.

3.

" Simpla, flckstbla, belsona (vid. p. 244).
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